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Review Decision: 4 Chauenge'Denled D Chalienge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required {indicate below)

[ 1ssue netice of intent 1o revoke

#
=
'—-—-—:

®] Issue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10{Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82.34, ZR B2-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b}(2)

Comments:
Page 10f3

The current approved and permitted application is for a 25 story residential, mixed use new building with
Community Facility on an interior zoning lot located entirely within C4-7 and the Special Lincoln Square District.
The referenced posted ZD1 form (scan dated 7/26/2018), is associated with proposed post approval amendment
{PAA) Document 16. It shall be noted that PAA Document 16 remains in disapproved status as there are
unresolved Department issued objections. This scope is not yet accepied as part of the currently permitted
application.

The amended scope in PAA document 16 proposes a 775 foot tall, 41 story building containing residential and
community facility uses located on an enlarged zoning lot containing an existing 2-stary landmark building (air-rights
parcel). The proposed new zoning lot is split between an R-8 district and C4-7 district within the Special Lincoln
Square District. The lot area is 19,582sf in the R-8 portion and 35,105 sf in the C4-7 portion. The challengers
reference the proposed scope in PAA Document 16 and the chailenge points and Department response are below,
1. The Challenger cites errors in the Zoning Diagram (2D1), such as the number of floors indicated in the chart
under ltem 4 (Proposed Fioor area}, etc.

Response to ltem 1: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, the applicant will be advised
to make any necessary cormections to the zoning diagram (ZD1).

2. The Challenger states that the project in the posted ZD1 includes “oversized inter-building voids” used for
accessory mechanical space.

Response to tem 2: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, it is assumed the challenger
is referring to floor 18, as indicated in the ZD1. Floor 18 is proposed mechanical space with a vertical distance of
approximately 160 feet to the top of floor 19. The Zoning Resolution does not prescribe a height fimit for building
floors.

This portion of the Chatlenge is denied.

Nama of Autharized Reviswer (please print):

Title (please print):
r
Authotized Signature: REVIEWED BY Date: Tithe;
Scott D. Pavan, RA
tssuers: write signalure, dals, and time on each phge of the s; and aftach Wis form .
Challenge 6109
Denie
Date: 21/19/2018
- .
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Review Dodision: [} Chatienge Denied 3 chalsnge Acoeptsd, Follow-Up Action(s) Recuired (indicats balow)
[ 1ssue notice of intent to ravoke
£7 1ssue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comments:

Page20f 3

3. The Challenger states that Tower Coverage (ZR Section 82-36) and Bulk distribution (ZR Section 82-34) are
incorrectly calculated using portions of the zoning lot and not the entire zoning fot. The Challenger also states the
applicant’s incorrect interpretation of ZR 77-02 contributes {o this error.

Response to ltem 3. The proposed new zoning iot in the referenced ZD1 is located entirely within the Special
Lincoln Square District, and is also split by a district boundary line between an R-8 district and C4-7 district (R10
equivalent). The portion of the proposed building that qualifies as a tower is located within the C4-7 portion of the
zoning lot.

Section 82-34 (Bulk Distribution) states that “within the Special District, at least 60% of the total floor area on the
zoning lot be located partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet from curb level.”

A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates compiliance with this requirement, as Section 82-34 would be
applicable {o alt portions of a zoning lot located within the Special District regardiess of zoning district designations.,
Per Section 82-35 (Height and Setback Regulations) “alt buildings fin the Special District] shali be subject to height
and setback regulations of the underlying districts.” As part of the height and setback reguiations of the underlying
districts, Section 33-48 (Special Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) addresses the specific
issue of spiit lot conditions, and states In part, *.. . whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary between a district
to which the provisions of Section 33-45 (Tower Regulations) apply and a district to which such provisions do not
apply, the provisions set forth in Article VIi, Chapter 7 shalt apply.” Section 77-02 (Zoning Lots not Existing Prior to
Effective Date or Amendment of Resolution) states in part, "Whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary
between two or more districts..., each portion of such zoning lot shafl be regulated by ali the provisions applicabie to
the district in which such portion of the zoning lot is located.” As such, Section 33-45, a provision that is applicable
1o C4-7 district is to be applied to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

Name of Authotized Reviewer (please print):

Titla {pisase print):
N —
Authonzed Signature: % Time:
Issuers: write signature, date, and time on esch of the » his form .
Challenge
Denie o8
Dsta: 11/19/2018
| J
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ZRD2: Zoning Challenge
Buildings with response Scan sticker will be affixed
by Department staff
Must be typewritten.

%DECISION (To be completed by a Bulldings Departmentoficiall 77/~~~

Review Decision:  |X] Challange Denied [ challengs Accepted, Follow-uUp Action(s) Requirsd (indicste below)
L3 1ssue notice of intent to revake
O issue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions} Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2}

Comments:
Page 30of 3

Section 82-36 (Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations) states in part, “the requirements of Sections
3345 (Tower Regulations) or 35-64 (Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings) for any building, or portion
thereof, that qualifies as a "tower" shall be modified as follows:.... a tower shal occupy in the aggregate:....not more
than 40 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot...; and ...not less than 30 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot.”
Section 82-36 spacifically modified Section 33-45 to include specific tower regulations for the Special Lincoin
Square District, but did not negate the need to comply with the rest of the regulations of the underlying district as
per Section 82-35. As such, Section 33-48 remains applicable, and the “zoning lot” referenced in Section 82-36
pertains only to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

A review of the proposed PAA Document 18 indicates compliance with tower coverage because the special tower
coverage regulations would only be applicable in those portions of the Special District where towers are permitted,
in this case the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot.

Therefore based on the above, this portion of the challenge is denied.

4, The Challenger claims that “Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.”

Response: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. A review of the proposed PAA Document 16
indicates the proposed mechanical deductions are substantially compliant.

This portion of the Challenge is danied.

5. The Chaltenger claims that pursuant to Section 23-851 (b) the small inner court [along the northeast edge of the
C4-7 portion of the zoning lot} is too small.”

Response: A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates an open area located along this side lot line. Per
ZR Sections 33-51 and 24-61, minimum dimensions of courts and minimum distance between windows and walis or
lot lines shall apply only to portions of buildings used for community facility use containing living accommodations
with required windows. The portion of the proposed building in question will contain a house of worship (UG 4
Community Facility). Therefore, the above couri reguiations do not apply. The proposed open area along the
northeast edge of the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot complies with Section 33-25(a)(Minimum Required Side Yards).
In addition, the one-story portion of the building located in the rear yard equivalent along the front lotline is a
permitted obstruction pursuant to Section 33-23.

This portion of the Challenge is denied.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (pleass print}:

Title (please print):

7

Autharized Signature: . REVIEWED BY Datq Time:
. Scott D. Pavan, RA

Issuers: write signalure, date, and time on each g hge of the M and aftach pis form .

&
I

Challenge
Denie

Date: 13/19/2018 J
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Zoning Challenge
and Appeal Form

{for approved applications)

Must be typawritten

| 1]Property Information Requinsd for sil chaenges.

|

BIS Job Number 121180200

BiS Document Number 18

Borougn Manhattan

Housa No(s) 36

Strest Name Waest 66th Street

| 2 IChn!longer Information Optional. l

Note to a8 chellengers: This form wifl be scanred and posted to the Department’s website.

Last Nama Janes

First Name George

Migdie intial M

Affiiated Organization Prepared for. Landmark West! & 10 West 66th Street Corporation

E-Msil george@georgsjanss.com

I 3 Ibo-cﬂption of Challenge Required for all challengea. I

Contact Number 917-612-7478

Note: Use this form pily for chaliengss relsted o the Zoning Resclution
[ Appest 1o a praviously denied challange (denied chaflenge must be sttached)

Indicate total number of pages submitted with challenge, inciuding sttachwnents: 38 {attnchment may nct be lsrger then 117 x 17"
Ingicate relavant Zoning Resolution saction(s) below. improper citstion of the Zoning Resolution mey affect the processing end review of this

Select one: B3 tniat chatiengs

challenge.

12-10 Floor Area, 82-34, B2-36, 77-02 and 23-851(b}(2)

Descride tha chaliengs in detail below: {continue on page 2 I addtions! apace Is required)

Please see attached.
Note to challengers: An official decision to the chalienge will be made aveilsble no eariier than 75 days after the Devel-
opmetit Challenge process begina. For more information on the status of the Development Challenge process sea tha
Challenge Period Status link on the 's website.

ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY I‘. Scott

Reviewer’s Signature: Time: WOs:

Challenge o
Denie
L Dute: 13/19/2018
J
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GEORGE M.

Janes & Septernber 9, 2018

ASSOCIATES

250 EAST $7TH STREET Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner

NENYORENY O Department of Buildings

Sy agoncpuecon, 280 Broadway

New York, NY 10007
T: 646,652,6498
F: 801,457,Ti54

E: george@georgejanas,com

RE: Zoning Challenge
36 West 66 Street
Block 1118, Lot: 45
Job No: 121190200

Dear Commissioner Chandler:

At the request of the 10 West 66" Street Corporation and Landmark West!, a
community-based organization that promotes responsible development on the
Upper West Side, I have reviewed the zoning diagram and related materials for
the new building under construction at 36 West 66 Street (AKA 50 West 66™
Street). My firm regularly consuits with land owners, architects, community
groups and Community Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I
have been a member of the American Institute of Certified Planners for the past
21 years.

Summary of findings
There are several deficiencies in the drawings and design. Review of issue 2
should be expedited, as it relates to building safety.

1) The ZD1 is not current and has errors. A new ZD1 or ZD1A should be
filed,

2) The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of interbuilding
voids. The Commissioner should not approve an unsafe building.

3) Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts of the
zoning lot. They must be linked.

4) Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.

5) The small inner court is too small.

Summary of the July 26,2018 ZD1

The building is proposed in the midblock between Central Park West and
Columbus Avenue on a zoning lot that is part through and part interior between
West 66 and West 65" Streets. The entire ot is in the Special Lincoln Square

District (SLSD). The nortlwgg'gwggfa zoning lot is zoned C4-7 {(an R10
equivalent) and thd soutlsrparteszen®hRS. The northern portion contains the
Armory, a commenci City landmark) that is proposed to

stay. The proposed develop: éacludes a residential tower with a community

Challenge
Denie

Date: 13/19{2018
\.

R. 000501
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facility in the first floor. The southern portion is developed with an R8 height
factor building, also with a community facility in the first floor.

The proposed building has an atypically large mechanical void. The following is ;1
3D model of the proposed building and the building to stay on the zoning lot,
based upon information provided in the ZD1:

Appraximate building

Georce M. Janes & A.vonu-cs Challenge
Denie

e
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The mechanical portions of the proposed building are shown in gray, residential
in yellow, commercial in pink, and community facility in blue. A large
interbuilding void starts on the 18" floor and extends 161 feet to the next story,
the use of which is claimed to be accessory building mechanical. While there
may be some mechanical equipment placed on the floor of this space, it appears
that the primary use of the floor is to increase the height of the tower floors above
it. There are also mechanical floors on the 17t and 19* floors but these have
more typical floor-to-floor heights.

The building is also notable for the large size of the base below the tower. At over
20,000 SF with a maximum dimension of 165 by 140 feet, it leaves about 1/3 of
the floor area of each residential floor more than 30 feet from any possible
window. We engaged an expediter to get more detailed building plans so that we
could examine how this space, and the spaces claimed as mechanical are being
used. The expediter was informed that no more detailed plans regarding the
above grade portion of the building were publicly available. Therefore these
comments are limited to that information which is available, the ZD1 and the
PWIA.

1. The ZD1 is inconsistent and either incorrect or out of date
The ZD1 section drawing shows a 42™ floor, which appears to be a roof level.
There is neither a 42 floor, nor a roof level shown in the Proposed Floor Area
table. Further, the Proposed Floor Area table reads that the project proposed is
9.24 FAR. This is an error, as it omits all existing floor area to remain on the
zoning lot while counting the lot area of the entire zoning lot. The actual
proposed FAR is 10.03 (548,541 ZF A proposed / 54,687 SF of lot area). The
difference is not trivial and amounts to over 43,000 ZFA that is missing from the
table.

More substantially, however, a PW1A (dated August 28, posted August 30)
describes changes to the building that are material to the ZD1 and the zoning
approval. These changes include the elimination of the 40" and 41* floors and
changes to the configuration of the synagogue portion of the I* floor mezzanine.
The previous PW1 identified this mezzanine as mechanical space accessory to the
community facility use and the ZD1 shows this space as having no zoning floor
area. This new PW1A identifies it as “vacant” space. As defined by ZR12-10,
zoning floor area would include vacant space, while accessory mechanical space
is not. Accordingly, the MEZ1 4A line of the Proposed Floor Area table in the
ZD1 is incorrect and the ZD1 understates the amount of zoning floor area being
proposed.! Considering the proposal is using all the floor area generated by the
zoning lot, any exempt gross floor area reclassified as zoning floor area will cause
the building to no k}g&er comply with FAR and be out of compliance.

5 RE\gEVgED BY
! The PW1A also shos m:ﬁ%@%ogm Mezzanine” (page 4) has six dweiling

units, which appears tq be an error, +#U71s is true, then the zoning floor area reported in the
ZD1 is vastly incorrect

GrorGe M. Janes & Afsociates
““* Challenge

Denie

Date: 31/19/2018

— J

R. 000503
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At minimum, a new ZD1 (or a ZD1A) that demonstrates FAR compliance with
this additional zoning floor area, corrects the mezzanine in the table, removes the
40™ and 41* floors, adjusts floor area sums in the Proposed Floor Asea table,
includes existing floor area to remain in the Proposed Floor Area table, updates
the section, plan and elevation to describe the building being proposed, and
incorporates any other changes not detailed herein, is required. Alternatively, if
the DOB agrees that the floor area in the synagogue mezzanine should be
classified as zoning floor area, then it should issue an intent to revoke the zoning
approval.

2. The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of
interbuilding voids. The Commissioner should not approve any
unsafe building.

The proposed building has an “interbuilding void,™ which is a large empty area
that may be nominally used for accessory building mechanical purposes, but
which is mostly empty space not intended for habitation. In the past, both the
Department and the BSA have approved such spaces, which according to those
interpretations may be of unlimited size.

Interbuilding voids are still a novel construction technique and at 161 feet floor-
to-floor this one is the largest ever proposed. When the Special Lincoln Square
District was adopted in 1993, such a concept wes never considered because it was
inconceivabie. There is a substantial record regarding the design and adoption of
the Special Lincoln Square District, which tells us that the district regulations
were adopted, in part, to “control height” “in response to the issues raised by the
height and form of recent developments.™ The tallest of these “recent
developments™ was 545 feet,* which is over 200 feet shorter than the current
proposal. New York City codes do not directly address interbuilding voids or
their use, and developers, the DOB and the BSA have interpreted them just as
they would any other mechanical floor.

But interbuilding voids are not just another mechanical floor. They are a new
building technique that are not well addressed in any of our regulations. Just
because they contain a nominal amount of mechanical equipment does not mean
that they should be treated as any other mechanical floor. This is especially true
since the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) has expressed
questions regarding the safety of this new construction technique. Once those
concerns were expressed, all approvals of buildings using the technique should
have been suspended until the FDNY questions were answered and stop work
orders for buildings under construction should bave been issued.

2 “Intra-building void”

now appears to be

3N 940127 (A) ZRM, | a

¢ The Millennium Towdqr at 101 West BP0 Seet:
.

but 1he phrase “interbuilding veid”

atc
greontiues its use.

Georce M. Janies & Asfociaies Challgn e

Denie
Date: 13/29/2018

R. 000504
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It does not matter that the technique may be legal under zoning, The New York
City Building Code clearly grants the Commissioner the powers to override an
approval if there is an issue of “safety or health™:

Any matter or regquirement essential for the fire or
structural safety of a new or existing building or
essential for the safety or health of the occupants or
userxs thereof or the public, and which is not covered by
the proviaions of this code or other applicable laws and
regulations, shall be subject to determination and
requirements by the commissionar in specific cases.®
[Emphasis added)

The FDNY’s concerns

In 2017, I brought the concept of interbuilding voids to the attention of the
FDNY. At that time, the Burcau of Operations - Office of City Planning was
unfamtliar with this new building technique. I provided drawings in the hope that
these drawings could be examined with & consideration for both fire safety and
fire operations. Later, on May 3, 2018, the FDNY expressed the following
concerns about a building with a large interbuilding void on East 62" Street:

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed construction @
249 East 62 street (“dumbbell tower™):

+ Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts... will there be access doors from the fire stairs.

- Ability of FONY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair to another within
the shaf! in the event that one of the stairs becomes untenable.

* Will the void space be protected by & sprinkler as & “concealed space.”
+ Will there be provisions for smoke control/smoke exhaust within the void space.

* Void space that contain mechanical equipment... how would FDNY access those areas for
operations.

These concemns and questions appear informal because they were sent out as an
email by the FDNY Office of Community Affairs rather than a formal
memorandum from the FDNY. [ contacted the Bureau of Operations to confirm
their accuracy, which that office did.

On August 31, 2018, I called Captain Simon Ressner, the person who put the
FDNY'"s safety concerns in writing, asking him the status of the FDNY’s
concemns regarding interbuilding voids. He informed me that the FDNY has had
no communication with the DOB since the DOB was informed of the FDNY’s
safety concerns. He also said that the FDNY had some communication with the

Department of City i : /’s concerns were acknowledged,
but no answers wefe providgs,iewep y

Scott D. Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner

3 §28-103.8

Grosue M. Janes & Afsoriaies

Challenge
Denie

N\

Date: 11119/2018
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Further, Captain Ressner told me that the FDNY had not been asked to comment
on the West 66" Street building, and, indeed, only knew of its existence because |

sent the ZD1 to him. When asked about the parts of the ZD1 for West 66" Street
labeled “FDNY access,” he informed me that he could not make a determination
as to the adequacy of these spaces based upon so little information. He would
need to see full building plans, which, according to our expediter, are not
available to the public.

As a citizen of the City of New York, | have to say that this lack of
communication or concern over FDNY’s questions is shocking. All New Yorkers
expect our City agencies to be working together and sharing information, but in
this case it appears that the following is true:

A new building technique (the void) is introduced;

No ore from the DOB informs the FDNY,;

A private citizen brings this to the FDNY’s attention,;

FDNY expresses concern and asks several questions, in writing,
regarding the safety of fire operations within the void;

Those questions are met with silence from the DOB;

DOB continues to approve brildings with the same technique, which
are even larger and more extreme.

B L B e

S

Most issues involving zoning challenges are technical and esoteric, impacting an
element of form or use. While these issues are important, they almost never
involve possible physical harm. The FDNYs questions rise to a completely
different level. This is a question of building safety, a furdamental role of
govemment, which has been left unanswered. The DOB should have never
granted an approval to a building where the FDNY has expressed questions
regarding fire safety and operations.

Building code §28-103.8 anticipates situations that are not well addressed in the
Zoning Resolution, Building Code, and/or Construction Code and provides the
Commissioner of Buildings the ability, indeed the obligation, to make a
determination on this construction technique as an issue of public safety. Simply,
safety trumps zoning, as it should.

Other agencies are also recognizing that interbuilding voids are a problem but not
for the same reasons the FDNY has expressed. In a January 2018 town hall event,
the Mayor and Chair of CPC Marissa Lago stated that interbuilding voids were a
problem and that DCP was working with the Department of Buildings to find a
solution. In May and September of 201 8 I met with the head of the Manhattan
office of DCP and 1 CUS: » whm they are, and where they

that City Council 1jn ' ) i meetings and concerns. All
aizet? ORI eet are & problem and that they
undermine the inte Ttk - i Zoning Resolution, while not

Girore: M. JanNEs & Afsociac < Challen e
Denie
Date: 11f2g/20:8

R. 000506
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providing any public benefit. Council Member Rosenthal and Manhattan
Borough President Brewer have both repeatedly and publicly voiced their concemn
about this technique as a loophole around zoning’s bulk regulations that does
nothing to improve the quality or amount of housing in the City.

But most importantly, this novel technique reay not be safe. Our codes give
Commissioner Chandler the authority to act to protect safety, and act he must,

3. Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts
of the zoning lot. They must be linked.
While the tower portion of a building constructed under the tower-on-base
regulations has no height limit, height is effectively regulated by linking tower
coverage to the “bulk packing” rule. We know this because the City Planning
Commission (CPC) stated as much in their approval of the tower-on-base
regulations:

“The height of the tower would be effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower
coverage 230 ta 40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55
to 60%)."

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own flavor of the tower-on-base
regulations but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same:

“Furthermore, in order o control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the district. These
proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage controls for the base and tower
portions of new development and require a minimum of 60 percent of a development's
total floor area to be located below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building
heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the
remaining development sites.

in response to the Community Board's concern that a height limit of 275 feet should be
applied throughout the district, the Commission believes that specific fimits are not
generally necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the
proposed mandated envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate the
heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these controls would
sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of
development involving zoning lot mergers.””

The key components of the tower-on-base regulations (tower coverage and floor
area under 150 feet (the so-called bulk packing rule)) only function as intended
when they are applied over the same lot area. Because this zoning lot is split by 2
zoning district boundary, the applicant, relying upon ZR 77-02, decided that tower
coverage is calculated on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot (35,105 SF), while the
area under 150 feet i enti ning lot (54,687 SF), regardless

of zoning district. REVIEWED BY

Scott D. Pavan, RA
wu:ug:! Commissioner

6N 940013 ZRM
TN 940127 (A) ZRM

GEorGF M, Jangs & Apsociates Challenae
Denie

Date: 11/19/2018
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The applicant’s reading of 77-02 is in error. While ZR 82-34 instructs that floor
area under 150 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot, it does not also
follow that tower coverage (82-36) should be calculated on a different portion of
the zoning lot, as such a reading is contrary to the purpose of the tower-on-base
regulations and leads to absurd results.

A basic principle of statutory construction is that the same phrase or term should
be given a consistent meaning when interpreting a statute. In the applicant’s
interpretation, the term “zoning lot” means a large area (54,687 SF) under 82-34
(bulk packing) and a small area (35,105 SF) under 82-36 (tower coverage). Not
only does this interpretation violate this basic principle that the same words
should have the same meaning, it is also in conflict with the intent of the statute as
detailed in the CPC findings.

Another bedrock principle of legislative construction, going back over 100 years,?
is that legislatures do not intentionally act irrationally or promote absurd resuits.

“The Legislature is presumed (o have intended that good will result from its laws, and a
bad result suggests a wrong interpretation. . . . Where possible a statute will not be
construed 30 as to lead to . nbsmdmequmortoself-wnmmm
(McKinney's Statutes § l4l).Mmanm 303 N.Y. 453,
460-461 (1952); Fiyon v, Prudential Ins, Co., 207 N.Y, 315 (1913).

It bears repeating: “A bad result suggests a wrong interpretation.” In the context
of the tower-on-base building form, the interpretation the applicant has proposed
produces a bad result which goes against the intent of the regulations. Perhaps the
best evidence for the bad result is the current application, which produces a
building over 200 feet taller than the Millennium Tower, the 545-foot tower that
created the impetus to adopt the amendments to the Special District. These
amendments were, in past, intended to control building beight and to prevent
additional buildings like Millennium Tower. But more than that, if the applicant’s
interpretation was actually correct, and all floor area under 150 feet on the zoning
lot counts as area under 150 feet, while tower coverage only counts in the R10
equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then this building could have easily been
more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the special district regulations; the
applicant appears to be showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole their
interpretation creates.

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are lots
9 and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet

'Thlsconeepthmbeen cpegied gcent years in both land use and other
d'}75 (2017), decided less than one year
'vacuum-like’ readings of statutes in
‘contrary to the purpose and intent of
the underlying statuto i ﬂ dther operative features of the statute's
core overview procedy

GFore: M. Janes & AfsoctaTes
’ Challenge

Denie
Date: 11/19/2018
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and are in the R8 zoning district. Using the applicant’s logic and interpretation of
the SLSD and 77-02, the applicant could have expanded their zoning lot to
include these sites, ® which would have added approximately 45,000 SF of
existing floor area under 150 feet.!® This zoning lot merger would have required
no transfer of floor area, or “air rights,” and would not change anything about
these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other
than keeping any fuiure development to less than 150 feet. Their existing floor
area would just be used in the tower-on-base calculations, which would have
allowed the applicant to construct an even taller building.

Such a paper transaction would have atlowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these
existing buildings to be counted as being below 150 feet in the bulk packing
calculations. The net effect of such an action would be to allow the tower to
increase by two stories or 32 feet.!!

Using the applicant’s interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing
buildings under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing
buildings are in a non-tower zoning district (not R9 or R19, or their commercial
equivalents). Yet the CPC wrote in their findings about the impact of zoning lot
mergers on the tower-on-base form in Lincoln Square:

“The Commission elso believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the
resultant building form and scale ever in the case of development involving zoning lot
mergers.” (Emphasis added.j

If the applicant’s interpretation were correct, then there is no way that this CPC
belief could be accurate. To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the
applicant’s interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base building proposed
at 249 East 62" Street.

? With the consent of the owners of lots 9 and 10,

' The ZD1 interprets the 60% rule as 60% of the maximum allowable floor area on the lot, not the
floor area permitted. The text of 82-34, however, instructs “60 percent of the tota] #floor arca#
permitted,” which is not necessarily the maximum floor area aliowed, and less floor area may be
permitted than the maximum allowed. In the case of this building, the applicant’s interpretation,
while in error, is not material since the building is proposed at the maximum floor area allowed.

In this hypothetical scenario, however, floor area permitted would require a literal interpretation of
the text: the total floor area for which a penmt is, or will be, granted.

' A 45,000 SF increase | an that 40% of that area, or 18,000 SF,
couid be moved from “Jhe proposed building iko the tower over 150 feet, effectively
allowing the tower to ihcrea g % R 32 feqt using 16 feet FTF heights. The height
of the base can be maif pldre g mrplate f the base, which would result in a
better floor plate for regidenti eeping the sam} floor plate and raising floor-to-floor
heights by less than on§

Geokar M. Janes & AJSOCIATES —pottan oo
Denie

Date: 31/15/2018

R. 000509

13 of 195



=TT J

NYSCEF

A
DOC. NO. 33 10

Actual tower-on-base proposal at 249 E. 62 Street

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base building with a massive void. Here,
the R10 equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet from the wide street
the tower faces. [f all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted
for bulk packing outside the R10 equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower is
only counted on the R10 equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot
can be expanded to cover much of the block. [f that is done, then all fioor area
under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground floor of the new building will be
in buildings to stay on the lot. This zoning lot would require no transfer of
development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the
existing developments in the height limited mid-blocks. The following shows
how such a building might be massed out:

GecrGE M, Janes & Afsocinies Challenqge
Denie
Date: 11/19/2018 J
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The applicant’s interpretation would
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light
yellow) to contribute all the floor area
bulk packing requires.

/4
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7
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! i,(/‘:"

\{5’///1117/////

RN

2

"4

QY

\

620

Possible tower on base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk

packing

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the
midblock. They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this
new building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at
levels higher than 150 feet. In the prior example there were 13 residential floors
aver 150 feet. With this interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors
in the main portion of the building are over 150 feet. This example shows
expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise the building to 150 feet
so that the height can be maintained. It could have just as easily been a single
floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly
unrealistic, is actuslly 11 feet shorter than what the applicast is actually proposing
on the 18" floor of their building.

While the absurdit]
be said that there i
be read as such.

-
'I.Oftbfco , an,
no BIWEOYR .
he 30% miniium tower covd

GeorGe M. Janes & A

\.

SOCIATES chanen e

Denie
Date: 33/19/2018

%therp)tation is self-evident, it must also
ror d¢sign rationale for zoning text to
fage standard came out of DCP
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studies from 30 years ago'? that found that older towers from the 1960s and 70s
were largely at or near the 40% maximum coverage. Towers from the 1980s were
smaller, averaging just 27% with some extreme cases as low as 20%. The record
shows the 30% minimum on tower coverage, linked with “bulk packing,” was
intended to act as a control on tower height. At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower
proposed on West 66 Street has a coverage of 21% on its zoning lot. Atits
smallest, it covers just 19%. [t must cover between 30% and 40% of the zoning
lot, which means it should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF. The tower
coverage is too smatl; the approval should be revoked.

4. Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate
to their mechanical use.

The DOB has the responsibility to determine that spaces claimed as exempt from
zoning floor area because they are used for mechanicals are, in fact, used for
accessory building mechanicals and are reasonably proportionate to their use. If
they are not, then the DOB must ask the applicant to redesign these spaces.
Considering the size of the 18" floor, at 161 feet floor-to-floor, it seems unlikely
that any such review took place.

We know that, in the past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical
exemptions and questioned the validity of these spaces. [ am attaching a ZRD1
dated 3/12/2010 that was reviewed by then Manhattan Deputy Borough
Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice
of Objections dated 1/12/2010'* where the DOB questioned the applicant’s use of
the mechanical exemption. This ZRD1 is notable because the building in question
is what would become known as One Fifty Seven, the taliest residential building
in Manhattan at the time.

The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB
questioning mechanical spaces, requiring the epplicant to justify the spaces they
were claiming as exempt. It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the
exemption, to ensure that the spaces claimed as exempt from zoning floor area
actually should be exempt and that mechanical spaces were sized proportionately
to their mechanical purpose. This was a vital function that the DOB served in the
past and there has been no statute that required a change in policy. As this
building demonstrates, the DOB needs to police spaces that applicants are
claiming arc exempt to ensure that they are appropriate to the exemption. If it
does not, the exemption is abused, which undermines the Zoning Resolution’s
bulk reguiations. The DOB shouid reexamine the spaces claimed as exempt and
require that they be proportionally sized for their mechanical purpose; if they are
not, the DOB should revoke the approval.

'3 Regulating Residen an AL
Square District e doner
1The original Notice §f Object 4‘" # d aiffy the Freedom of Information Law in

1989; and Special Lincoln

October 2017. [t has gt yet bé

GLORGE M. JANES &

SOCIATES Cha"e‘n e
Denie

Date: 11/15/2018
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5. The small inaer court is too smali.
The ground level open space shown below is not a side yard because it does not
extend to the front yard line. It is surrounded by building walls and a lot line, so
therefore, it must be an inner court. While the numbers are hard to read on the
ZD], it appears that the pian shows the narrowest dimension for this small inner
court to be just over nine feet,

WEST é6TH STREET
¥ (60" WIDE = NARROW STREET )
174

IENT

L JUENRITRTT

Detail of, plan .!hawing the small innar court

( REVIEWED BY

Scott D, Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner

—_— - e ._.__-ﬂ_».-__.—.. . e AT 15 26 4t €% e e i

Grorce M. Janes & AFSOCIATES Challenge
Denleg

Date: 11/19/2018
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AT, | STORY & C

Detail of plan with dbnmlon circled

The number shown appears to be 9.58 feet but that dimension is not taken at the
narrowest location. ZR 23-851(b)X(2) requires that this inner court be at least 10
feet wide. The zoning approval should be revoked.

Final thought: a self-imposed hardship

On October 24, 2016, the DOB gave this applicant an approvai for a different
building on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, which allowed the applicant to
proceed with demolition and excavation. More than four months prior to DOB’s
2016 approval, the Attorney General of the State of New York approved the sale
of the Jewish Guild for the Blind (which is the former owner of the R8 portion of
the zoning lot along West 65% Street) to the owner of this development. In
November of 2017, a new design for the current zoning lot was announced to the
public and shown to elected officials and neighbors. At this time, zoning approval
was still not sought. During the 18 months between the initial zoning approval
and the July 26, 2018 zoning approval, demolition, excavation and construction of
the foundation continuéd, all based on an approval for a building no one intended
to build. This clever exercise at obfuscation has allowed construction to progress
far beyond what would be typical at this point in the approval process.

While not directly applicable to the Zoning Resolution, this issue matters because
courts, the Board of Standards and Appeals, and perhaps the DOB, all care to
varying degrees about the hardship their decisions can create, especially for
developers who have already mvestcd mgmﬁcant financial resources. Ifa
building is substantj ; nd_an.emyr in the approval is found the
more likely the errp

court is involved.
made on constructipg
between the DOB’}p Ini

kibgtantial progress the applicant
[! mbnths of const:xuctwn activity

GeorGe M. JANES & AlsoCiaTes Challenge
Denie
Date: 11/19/2018
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built, and its approval of this current proposal. Had the applicant filed for zoning
approval in 2016 when the NYS Attorney General approved their acquisition, or
even when the proposal was shown to the public in Nevember 2017, this
challenge would have been filed much earlier in the construction process. Any
hardship created because of a correction of an error in the approval is entirely
self-imposed and should not be a consideration for any administrative or legal
entity.

Close
Thank you for consideration of these issues and your efforts to make New York
City a better place. If you have any questions, please contact me directly at

BeOIRR(IgEOTZSIANnes.com.

Sincerely,
M

/

George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates

For

Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, Landmark West!

And

John Waldes, President, 10 West 66 Street Corporation

With support from:

Q. BoweR._

Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President

~
EVIEWED BY
&A_ A Rl Pavan, RA
mmissioner

Helen Rosenthal, New York£h¥ Council Member

GEQRGE M, Jangs & AsOCIATES Challenge
Denie

Date: 133g/2018
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Brad Hoylman, New York State Scnator

. L]

Richard N. Gottfried, Member of New York State Assembly
Attachments: ZD1, PW1A for 36 West 66 Street, ZRD1 9631

CC: Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor
Corey Johnson, New York City Council Speaker
Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan DCP
Erik Botsford, Deputy Director, Manhattan, DCP
Beth Lebowitz, Director, Zoning Division, DCP
Captain Simon Ressner, Fire Department, City of New York
Raju Mann, Director, Land Use, New York City Council
Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7

S S —
Grzar M davis & Afve > challenge
Denie
’ k Date: 13/19/2018
J
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PWI1A Shest 13 o 13

[ zrmiwmmmmmmem;nfm |

EXHIBIT 2: 2017000441503
EXHIBIT 4: 2017000441504
EXHIBIT 5: 2017000441505
ZLDA: 201700044 1506

ACCESSORY USES RESTRICTED TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING AND THEIR GUESTS FOR WHOM NO ADMISSION OR MEMEBERSHIP
FEES MAY BE CHARGED (SUBCELLAR & 16TH FLOOR).

[ ™
g O §§"
P82 f\gos
¢ 53 m
A 259
3] Appiies onts and Signatures  Roquired for ad scpications )

T LA T S OR /4 77, 7/./1 AR, Gy Vel L iy e
A i 58 w /r/‘f” Nk it AR A

P.E./RA Seal {apply scal, then sign and dale over soal}
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RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/16
'ob Number

lllMlﬂlm Wi

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

7] ocation tixmation (Yo be compietsd by & Bulitings Department oficial H ejpiicabl} |
S = RS
Sorough Maniattan Bock 1010 L7503 mw 1928723 Job No, 120041192
lgmmmu (¥ be completed by = Bulidege Department officia N
Request has beew: B Avwroved [ Denies [0 Approved wi conditions
Fotowup sppoinment requred? L] Yes L™

Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(sx 2R 1210
Other sacondary 2oning Rasolution or Code Section(s): 7R 34-42 & ZR 34-422

Commants;
This CCD1 Response Form Kereby supprsedes the CCD1 previcusly issued on March 12, 2010.

Request for a.detsrmination o inclige the Mxizonts! brenches ofthe plumbing lines and thelr raspective chases in
calculating zoning mechsnical dediuctions,.undet ZR 12-10, is hofeby approved besed on deswings submilitéd nos.
2-1, 2«40, Z-11 and 2-12, dated Febaaary 16; 2010.

e

—

CoN\&hLm 9632

Name of Authortred Neviewss {piesse print): Raymond Plumey, FAIA
Title {please prin: Deputy Borough cm
O p— Lﬁ Ouie: 04-82-10 Tume: 4:30 PM

<

Iasuara; wits simiture. du, :Lu-mm:uumo__ o and atach this form .

u&mwim i lo.008 clained wo9n 12 morihs of lnsancs.

809

Challenge
Denie

Date: 11/29/2028
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38 of 195

| NDEX NO. 160565/ 202



; . I NDEX NO.

JAN
NYSGEF BOC. .NO. 33 .. .  RECElIVED NYSCEF:
. * r ’

: 110463418 ¥
M ZRD1: Zoning Resolution Qé Z/

Buitdings Determination Form @) S znevs 1
Must be typewsitten,

L1 Location information Requirsd for 8ii req on filad sppiicati 05137 - obj -01, 07J
House No(s) 143 Street Name WEST §7TH STREET
Botough MANHATTAN glock 1010 Lot 7503 8iN1023723  cB Mo, 105

LjApphunt" formation Reqlind for eil requésts on. lad app ]
Last Nitha Dawdsoh ’ First Nams James Miodie Init/al
Business Nima SLCE Archilects Bustness Tetephone 212-879-8400
Business Address 841 Broadway, 7th Floor Bugigisss Fax
Ciy New York . State NY Zip 10003 Mobila Talephona
E-Mall Licanse Number 014019

Licgrsa Type []P.E.  BJRA. 0OB PENS ID ¥ (if pvsilsbla}

| 3[Attendee informatjon Requied it itirent som Applicant in saction 2 or a3 Appilcant. ]
Reletionship lo the property: E Fliing Representative ] Attomey [Jotner:
Last Name Silberman Firat Nama Nathan Middie tnitiat B,
gusiness Nama Corstruction Consulting Associates, inc. Busifsss Telaphone 212-385-1816
Business Agdress 100 CHURGCH STREET, SUITE #1625 Busitess Fax 212-3685-1911
city New Yoark Stala NY Zp 10007 Mobile Telsphone
E-Mail Licanse/Regisiration £ (if P.EJRA Atiomey)
DOB PENS (D £ {f yvaliable)

| 4| Naturo of-Requant Reguindtoranre Only One:rdsjuPRt miay bo eutmAS par. o, B
Nota: wmmmwwmmmmwmmmg use GCOT form) ’
[ Qusst issued to: X! Boraigh Commissioner's Ofice 3 Technicet Aftpirs
Job assoddated with this request? B Yos (provite jobsidocmaxaminar name below) O we
Job Numtier: 120011182 O t Numberd inerdé. den
Has this requesi been previously denled? D Yes (aftach all denied reg form('s} and attach i} B4 no
incicate Wial number of pages submitisd with this req juding attach : (i h may ndt be largerthena 11" x 17°).
Indicata relevant Zoning Ri 12-10ZR., 34~4ZZR 34422 ZR.

Indicate-ail Bullgings Department pHiclats thatyou have previously reviswod this issuo with (if anyj:
[ Borough Commissioner [J Gode &.Zoning Spacinlist [ Genam) Counsers Office
£ Depuly Borough Gommissioner [J Criet PlamExammsr oer: High Rise Exam

ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY
Mgl Appainiment dale: ént fime; m"' o b
Appolatment Scheduled With: o
Comments: ,_s 3
S
Reviewed B WT oo GBARID  meB
+ >
T
REVIEWED BY ) F:Q QF_ 4_
Scott D, Pavan, RA
Borough Comsmissioner 63
Challenge
Denie
Date: 13/19/2018
. J
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2 A .

NYSCEF. DOGC, -NO. .33 . . RECEI VED NYSCEF:
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| 8| Oescription of Request (acationsi spece is avatavie on page 3}

Note: Bulldings Départment officisis willl only intecpret or claitfy the Zoning Resolution, Any request for variations of
the EMMU Resolution must be flled with the Board of Standsrds and N)pilll (BSA) or the Department of City Pianning
(OCP)

Pieasa Remizs ¢l atta submitied with this form, If request is based on » plan sxaminer objection. type In the
appliﬂhllobpdhnlﬂ(mcw »n K»mmhm

Respectfully requast detammination that objection #1 and #7 io PAA deted 1/12/10 which states:

{1) SF Deductions - typicaf fioors. The square.fociage taken for plumbing chases is excessive.
Deductions have been taken where there appsars 10 be no plumbing or ductwork. Correct
zoning calculations.

1{7] The machanicai deductions submifted on 2/5/10 sre slill excessive, There are deductions
taken in areas whers thara doas not appear to be mechanical equipment/plumbing to support
the deductions. Revise the mechanics! deductions. Beductions can only be teken where there
is siab penetration. There are NO deductions for ansas where plumbing/mechanical ductwork is
running horizontally!

The mechanical deductions taken for plumbing vertical & horizonts! chase are in compliance with the defiaition and
intent of exclusion from floor area as per Sec. 12-10 ZR. for the fallowing teasons:

1. Subject applicstion is for the conatruction of & High Rise Luury Transient Hotel and Residentiat Condorninium above,
requiring larger diarneter piping 1o mp‘mj Rongrthe weter and waste demands requiring thicker pipe shafts.

2. Tne hotplroom arrangements tequire multipie pipe shelts because sech unit has a full bath and in some units

mutiple hatlirsoms, thus incroasing the tyical peroent of sha deductions. AddRienalty the non typical kuxurious hots!
bathrooms often-will have.a stiowerin addition t0 a bathtub thus requinng adoitioral Burizonal and ventical pipe shafts.
in many cases the showers gra outfitted with shower heads W more than one wall of the shower requiring even mare
horizontsl and verticel pipe runs/shafts.

3. The design of the residential condominium Inckide many very large units with mukipie bedrooms, many having their
own bathroom, thus increasing the aumber of shafts and the percentage of plumnbing and mechanical shatt deductions,

4. Many of the residential master bathrooms will have 8 shower in eddition io the bathtub; these showers wiil have
shower heads in more thah one of the shower encivsure wals requiring adgiona! horizontal and verticat shafts.

5. The residential kilchen designs call for fhdures on more than one or two walls to sccommodste luxuricus amenitias
i.e. mora than one dishwasher, ice maching, separste cook tops and ovens, muliple sinks, etc. Thus the nesd for more
than the typical number of wet horizoatal or vertical.shafts,

6. It I8 proposed to use vertical heat pumps 1o hest and cool the residential units and that fresh alr is supplied to both the
hotel and residential units, Jurther increasing the percentage of mechanica! (shef) deductions.

7. It is important to note that spacial and cORstiuction cost aconomy has boen saesificed |.e. faw back to bask bathreoms
or kitchens, lo creats luxurious layouts, all resulting in machanical deductions st a higher range.

gty .-
AowSTRA "
Raviswed By:

Challenge
Denie

Dota: 19/3g/2028
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| 7|statemonts and Signature Required for ai raquests

1 hersby stabe thal ab of the above |

my xnowiedge, mmonmm
by 8 fne &« imprisonment, o Both. imdetvuMInlcﬂycmqu orfora
Gwmphmwampunymﬂnmmwowmwiu wither as & gratunty fof
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M;hibilbvlmpﬁmmmﬁm or both.

ge for spacial Vioistion is

4

PE.IRA. Seal

57 van sign end dsle over ezl -
net requiedier A'tummon unfiled applicelions)

Scott D, Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner

Challenge
Dente

Date: 11/1g/2¢18
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December 18, 2017
Email from David Karnovsky to Council Land Use, Office of Council Member Helen Rosenthal Staff

All:

Thank you for meeting last week to discuss the Extell development on West 66th Street. Below is the
additional information you requested, as well as a response to the issue raised why minimum and
maximum tower lot coverage has been calculated on the basis of the lot area of the C4-7 portion of the
zoning lot only.

A Addresses of Off-Site Affordable Housing Units

33 West End Avenue

40 Riverside Boulevard

B. BSA Appeal Re Mechanical Spaces

Interpretive Appeal No. 2016-4327-A,

15 East 30th Street, Manhattan

Block 860, Lot 12, 63, 67, and 69

C. Mechanical Deductions on Occupied Tower Floors

The tower floor plates vary slightly in size. Some illustrations:

10th Floor: ZFA 11,035/ Deductions 544.41

20th Floor: ZFA 10,844.45/ Deductions 364.12

38th Floor: ZFA 10,800.41/ Deductions 296.30

D. ZR 82-34 Bulk Distribution

Total Permitted Floor Area: 548,539

Minimum Required Floor Area Below150 Feet: 329,124

Provided Below 150 Feet: 329,200

E. Calculation of Tower Lot Coverage/ZR 77-02

Raju and Dylan suggested at our meeting on Thursday that the calculation of tower lot coverage under
ZR 82-36 should be based on the entire zoning lot, inclusive of the R8 portion, citing to the language

of ZR 82-36 (a) (1) and (2) which refers to the ‘lot area of the zoning lot.” For the reasons discussed
below, this approach would be inconsistent with the clear and consistent application of the split lot rules
under the Zoning Resolution.

R. 000538
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To begin with, it is important to note that the language of ZR 82-36 is no different from many other
provisions of the Zoning Resolution which use the phrase “of the zoning lot” to specify requirements of,
or limitations upon, development. In addition to tower regulations, these include, for example, street
wall regulations and lot coverage regulations. As used throughout the Zoning Resolution, the phrase “of
the zoning lot” always refers only to that portion of the zoning lot located within the zoning district to
which the regulation applies. For example, street wall requirements in contextual districts frequently
specify that street walls are required along the “full wide street frontage of the zoning lot.” This does
not mean that street walls are required for a portion of the wide street frontage of a zoning lot located
in a non-contextual district, but rather only in the portion of the zoning lot governed by the contextual
district.

Like ZR 82-36, all other provisions of the Zoning Resolution governing tower lot coverage base the
calculation on the lot area “of the zoning lot’ (see e.g., ZR 23-65, 23-651, 33-45, 33-454, 33-455,35-63) ,
and tower lot coverage under those provisions is always measured only over the portion of the zoning
lot to which the tower regulations apply.

This is not merely a matter of informal administrative practice or a matter of convenience; it is a result
mandated by ZR 77-02, which states in relevant part that “[w]henever a zoning lot is divided by a
boundary between two or more districts and such zoning lot did not exist on December 15, 1961, or any
applicable subsequent amendment thereto, each portion of such zoning lot shall be requlated by all the
provisions applicable to the district in which such portion of the zoning lot is located...” (emphasis
added). Here, the zoning lot was only recently established, and the provisions of ZR 77-02 therefore

apply.

As interpreted and applied by DOB and BSA (and as upheld by the courts in the Beekman Hill Assoc. v
Trump litigation) the split-lot provisions of ZR 77-02 quoted above are applied on a regulation by
regulation basis; in other words, a zoning lot may be viewed as a split lot for purposes of applying one
set of zoning regulations and as a single zoning lot for other purposes. The distinction depends on
whether the regulations in question apply in both portions of the zoning lot or in one portion only.

Here, the tower regulations applicable to the Extell site (ZR 33-45 and ZR 35-64, as modified by ZR 82-
36)) apply only to the portion of the zoning lot located in a C4-7 district. There is no ability to construct a
tower in the portion of the Extell zoning lot mapped R8 (development of a tower in the R8 portion of a
split lot is only possible under the conditions set forth in ZR 77-29, which plainly do not apply).
Accordingly, the calculation of tower lot coverage is measured on the basis of the portion of the zoning
lot governed by the tower regulations, i.e., the C4-7 portion.

It is important to note that this is not an issue of ‘first impression’. The split lot condition found at the
Extell site, with only one portion of the zoning lot located in a tower zone, exists in many locations on
the Upper East Side, Upper West Side and elsewhere, where the zoning lot is divided between a Tower
zone and an R8-B, R8 or R7-2 district. In these situations, tower lot coverage has consistently been
calculated based on the lot area of the tower zone portion of the zoning lot only.

At the meeting, it was pointed out that the calculation of bulk distribution under ZR 82-34 is based on
the floor area of the entire zoning lot and an argument was made that the same should therefore apply
to the calculation of tower lot coverage. However, unlike the tower regulations of ZR 82-36, which apply
only in the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, ZR 82-34 applies to all zoning lots in the Lincoln Square Special

R. 000539
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District, irrespective of their zoning district designation. This is clear both under the language of ZR 82-
34 as well as in the CPC Report approving the 1993 amendments to the Lincoln Square Special District
regulations which added ZR 82-34. See CPC Report N 940127 (A), dated December, 20 1993, describing
proposed ZR 82-34 as an urban design change that would apply “... throughout the District... to govern
the massing and height of new buildings..” Unlike in the case of ZR 82-36, the split lot rules therefore
do not apply to the calculation of bulk distribution on the Extell site under ZR 82-34 because the
regulations of that section apply to both the R8 and C4-7 portions of the zoning lot.

In short, calculating the tower lot coverage of the Extell building under ZR 82-36 on the basis of a
‘denominator’ which includes the R8 portion of the zoning lot would be wholly inconsistent with the
split lot rules of Article 7, Chapter 7 and contrary to years of precedent under which tower coverage has
been determined based solely on the portion of a split lot governed by the tower regulations.
Accordingly, the calculation of minimum and maximum permitted tower lot coverage on the Extell site is
a lawful and proper application of the Zoning Resolution.

The above reflects an understanding of the Zoning Resolution that is shared by the agencies and our
colleagues in the land use bar. Since this is a somewhat informal overview of the points we wish to make
in more detail, we would welcome the opportunity to discuss this further with you, as well as provide
examples of tower developments built consistent the methodology we describe. Michael Parley, Ivan
Schonfeld and | are available to meet early this week to have a technical discussion among the land use
professionals. Once we have gathered documentation concerning precedent buildings, we would be
glad to meet again and review further after the holidays.

We understand the importance you attach to determining whether the building is as of right, and think
it important for us to fully vet this issue with you so that your conclusions are based on full information.
We hope you agree and will take us up on the offer to meet again and continue our dialogue.

Best

David Karnovsky

David Karnovsky
Partner

Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
One New York Plaza, New York, NY 10004
friedfrank.com
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E 250 Broadway, 28th Floor APPEALS (A) CALENDAR
212-386-0008 - Phone
Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax - -
‘ .nyc.govib:
and Appeals www.nyc.govibsa BE. ST o
23= : ‘ kK Tole
ionA | | andmark Westl ¥ -*““West 66th Sponsor LLC clo Paul Hastings LLP
Applicant/ | NAME OF APPLICANT OQ/RER NERECORD
45 West 67th Street “500 Park Avenue
ADDRESS ADDRESS ‘
New York NY 10023  New York NY 10166
ciry STATE ZIP CITY STATE 2P
212) 496-8110
AREA CODE TELEPHONE LESSEE / CONTRACT VENDEE
(212) 875-0209
AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS
landmarkwest@landmarkwest.org
EMAIL ciITYy STATE r{ 3
Section8 | 36 West 66th Street (aka 50 West 66th Street) 10023
Site Data STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY AK/A) ZIP CODE

Between 65th and 66th Streels, between Central Park West and Columbus Avenue
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS

1118 45° Manhattan 7 N/A
BLOCK  LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY BOARD NO. [ANDMARK/ HISTORIC DISTRICT
Helen Rosenthal C4-7, R (Special Lincoln Square District) B¢
TITY COUNCILMEMBER EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT ZONING MAP NUMBER
{inciude o spacial zoning district, f any)
* and Lot §2 - alr rights parcel
Section C Dept. of Building or other Agency Appeals [ __] Variance to Buliding, MDL or Other Gade
Application| [ Centificate of Oceupancy Mocification [Clwaiverstoccrasse [ vested Rights
Type Date of Final Determination 11/19/18 Acting on Application No. 121180200

Section D | Lagaiization [Ives [ Ne [ part

Appeal from decision of DOB Manhattan Borough Commissioner denying Zoning Challenge to posted ZD1 Zoning
Description | Diagram

Section E If *YES" to any of the below questions, piesse explain in the _STA TEMENT OF FACTS
BSA History 1. Hqs the premises been the subject of any previous BSA applicalion(s)...........cerreiesceinirss ivarnsrseres
and Related it yes, Prior BSA No
Actions' | 2. Are thers any applications conceming the premises pending before any other govemnment agency?.......
3. Isthe property the subject of any court action?........

Section G | !HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED'ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEM
co.v'mm?n THE PAPERS ARE TR

LHINS ¥SN

Signature

M ahocauni ) 3 it a2

sworNTo me THis VX DAY oF

Swgnature of Appiicant, Corporale Officer or Other Authorized Representative

Charles Weinstock Attorney
Pnanf Name Titte NOTARY PUBLIC
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250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone
Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP AND AUTHORIZATION

Page Cowley, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Chair of the Board of
Landmark West!, with offices at 45 West 67th Street, New York, NY 10023; and that the

statement of facts in the annexed application is true.

Check one of the following conditions:
Sole property owner of zoning lot
Cooperative building
Condominium building
___ Zoning lot contains more than one tax lot and property owner

OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION
The owner above hereby authorizes John Low-Beer and/or Charles Weinstock to make the

annexed application on behalf of Landmark West!

Signature P Mo 5‘-"'\4'/

Print Name: Page Cowley

Title: Chair, Landmark West!

Sworn to before me this |8t day

of December, 2018
. . PASCALE GABBEY
Peocrte CJ% 31 4, NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
: Registration No. 01GA6374695
Qualified in Bronx County
Commission Expires April 30, 2022

Revised March 8, 2012

R. 000545
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JOHN R. LOW-BEER
CHARLES N. WEINSTOCK

36 WEST 66TH STREET (A/K/A 50 WEST 66TH STREET)
MANHATTAN BLOCK 1118, LOT 45

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Introduction

On behalf of Landmark West! (LW!), we submit this appeal pursuant to Section
666.6(a) of the N.Y.C. Charter and Section 1-06 of the Board of Standards and Appeals
(Board) Rules of Practice and Procedure, requesting that the Board reverse the '
November 19, 2018 decision of the Manhattan Borough Commissioner of the
Department of Buildings (DOB) approving the ZD1 Zoning Diagram, filed July 26,
2018, for a new building at 36 West 66th Street (a’k/a 50 West 66th Street) in Manhattan
(Building Site). The plans violate Zoning Resolution (ZR) §§ 12-10, 82-34, and 82-36
and N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-103.8.

Property

The Building Site lies between West 65th and West 66th Streets and between
Central Park West and Columbus Avenue in Sub-District A of the Special Lincoln
Square District (Special District or SLSD). The northern portion of the zoning lot,
facing 66th Street, is zoned C4-7 (R10 equivalent) and the southern portion, facing 65th
Street, is zoned R8. The lot area of the C4-7 portion is 35,105 SF, and the lot area of the
R8 portion is 19,582 SF.

The zoning lot is in Block 1118 and consists of Tax Lots 14, 45, 46, 47, 48, and
52. The developer of the property, West 66th Sponsor LLC (Owner), owns all of the
lots except 52; the American Broadcasting Corporation Inc. (ABC) owns that lot, but
sold its air rights to the Owner. The only building still standing on the zoning lot is the
Armory, a New York City landmark, on Lot 52.

Project History

The history of the project is a tale of two very different towers. On October 24,
2016, the DOB approved the Owner's first plan for the property, an uncontroversial 25-
story, 292-foot-tall residential mixed-use building with a community facility. At the
time, the zoning lot consisted of Lots 45, 46, 47, and 48, all within the C4-7 District and
the SLSD; it did not include either Lot 14 (the only R8 lot), which was then owned by
the Jewish Guild for the Blind, nor Lot 52, ABC's Armory lot.

R. 000548
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On June 16, 2016, more than four months before the DOB accepted the ZD1 for
the 292-foot-tall building, the New York State Attorney General approved the Jewish
Guild's proposal to sell Lot 14 to the Owner. And yet the Owner never told the DOB.
Unbeknownst to the agency, it had been reviewing and later approving plans for a
building that was not, in fact, what the Owner intended to build.

It is difficult to escape the impression that the Owner concealed this information
because it wanted to move forward with demolition and excavation, and it was clear that
its real plan — a decidedly immodest tower — would face considerable scrutiny, both by
DOB and the public. The result would be a far longer wait to begin work on the
property, and a greater opportunity for members of the community to learn more about
the project and perhaps challenge it.

On November 15, 2017, the Owner acquired the final piece of its secret puzzle —
the air rights to the Armory parcel. Less than two weeks later, it publicly announced the
new plan: a 41-story, 775-foot-tall building, again with residential and community
facility uses, but now split between the C4-7 District and the R8 District to its south
(though still fully within the Special District).

The new plan featured a 161-foot-tall "interbuilding void" beginning on the 18th
floor.! The Owner claimed the void as mechanical space, but its sole function is to
propel the apartments above it to higher price points.2

|

L, 0
.
I
UL L

T
.‘I/

7

7
ugmi

< 161-FOOT VOID

Diagram of George M. Janes

! "Interbuilding voids" are more accurately described as "intrabuilding voids," but the grammar ship
seems to have sailed here.
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The Owner submitted a post-approval amendment and a new ZD1 diagram
reflecting the new plans. The DOB has not approved the amendment, but it approved
the new ZD1 on July 26, 2018.

Zoning Challenge

On September 9, 2018, pursuant to RCNY § 101-15, LW! and 10 West 66th
Street appealed the ZD1 decision to the Manhattan Borough Commissioner. The appeal
was accompanied by a statement from planning consultant George M. Janes, also signed
by Manhattan Borough President Gale Brewer and City Council Member Helen
Rosenthal, among other government officials.

In a ZRD2 dated November 19, 2018 and posted three days later, the Borough
Commissioner affirmed his Department's earlier decision in its entirety. We now

appeal.

Although Mr. Janes's statement identified five problems with the approved ZD1,
the current appeal will address only three:

1. The determination that the 161-foot-tall void constitutes exempt "mechanical
space" under ZR § 12-10 for the purpose of calculating "floor area."”

2. The failure of the Commissioner of Buildings to consider health and safety
risks, as required by N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-103.8.

3. The use of inconsistent definitions of "zoning lot" in calculating "tower
coverage” and "bulk distribution” under ZR §§ 82-34 and 82-36.

Argument
1. Voids

a. Plain Meaning

It is well-settled that in interpreting a statute, “we must begin with the language
of the statute and give effect to its plain meaning.” Simon v. Usher, 17 N.Y.3d 625, 628
(2011). The Zoning Resolution allows developers to exclude the “"floor space used for
mechanical equipment" in calculating the floor area of a building. ZR § 12-10.

The Borough Commissioner held that “[t]he Zoning Resolution does not
prescribe a height limit for building floors,” and thus the plans in this case are

R. 000550
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“substantially compliant” with the mechanical exemption. ZRD2 at 1, 3.> This ruling
ignores the fact that the void has a 161-foot ceiling that takes it out of the definition of
“floor space used for mechanical equipment.” It is more than obvious that this floor
space will not be “used” for mechanical equipment, or in any event, that any such use is
merely i4ncidenta1 to the purpose of raising the apartments above to unprecedented
heights.

The fiction here is obvious and unacceptable. This is not mechanical space; it is
a vast and largely empty cavity, created for the sole purpose of circumventing the zoning
laws.

Rather than acknowledge how the Owner will in fact be using the space, the
Borough Commissioner performs a tidy, legalistic analysis of the word "floor." It can,
he says, be any space with a ceiling, even a 161-foot-tall void. Again, as he wrote,
"The Zoning Resolution does not prescribe a height limit for building floors." ZRD?2 at
3. But the Borough Commissioner has strayed from the plain meaning of "floor." No
comfortable English speaker would describe Grand Central Station (130 feet) or St.
Patrick's Cathedral (330 feet) as one-story buildings.

Of course floors vary in height, even in the same building, but nothing that can
plausibly be called a floor has risen to a height of 161 feet. The role of this Board is not
to write rules, but to adjudicate individual cases. The possibility that there will be hard
cases down the road cannot be a reason to decline to resolve an easy one. The void here
is the tallest ever attempted in the City, and if it is permitted, we can expect yet taller
ones, constrained only by the limits of engineering.

? The plans also include mechanical space on the 17th and 19th floors, but the floor-to-floor
height is typical.

4 Because the Owner has declined to provide the public with more detailed building plans, it is
not clear how much mechanical equipment it intends to put in the void. We know that in the
past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical exemptions and questioned the
validity of these spaces. Attached to George Janes’s September 9, 2018 Zoning Challenge is
a ZRD1 dated March 12, 2010 that was reviewed by then-Manhattan Deputy Borough
Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice of
Objections dated January 12, 2010 in which the DOB questioned the applicant’s use of the
mechanical exemption. This ZRDI1 is notable because the building in question is what would
become known as One Fifty Seven, the tallest residential building in Manhattan at the time.
The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB questioning
mechanical spaces requiring the applicant to justify the spaces they were claiming as exempt.
It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the exemption, to ensure that the spaces
claimed as exempt from zoning floor area actually should be exempt and that mechanical
spaces were sized proportionately to their mechanical purpose.

-4 -

R. 000551

55 of 195



(B2 LT NEW VORK_ COUNTY CLERK 027 T67 2071 0T 36 P | NDEX NO. 160365/2020
S DOC. NO 33 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/16/2021

.

b. Statutorv Purpose

The Borough Commissioner's decision also fails “to discern and give effect to the
Legislature’s intention.” Avella v. City of New York, 29 N.Y.3d 425, 434 (2017)
(citations omitted). The application of the rule here requires some background.

The Special District was established in 1969 and reflected the reigning vision of
city planning at the time — the "tower-in-plaza" model, exemplified by the Seagram
Building on Park Avenue. Over the years, planners developed doubts about the model,
and began favoring another — the "tower-on-base." It was a more contextual
architecture, intended to preserve the "streetwall" and to limit the heights of buildings in
the district.

The 1993 SLSD amendments were designed precisely to achieve those goals.
While the amendments typified a more general trend in city planning, they were also a
response to a local architectural trauma — the construction of the 545-foot-tall
Millennium Tower at 101 West 67th Street. That tower — 230 feet shorter than 36 West
66th Street would be — startled the community and provoked many to take a stronger
position on the need to manage building heights in the district.

In a report supporting the 1993 amendments, the Department of City Planning
echoed that concern:

Several buildings in the district have exceeded 40 stories in height, and are out of
character with the neighborhood. Current district requirements do not effectively
regulate height, nor govern specific aspects of urban design which relate to
specific conditions of the Special District.

Department of City Planning, Special Lincoln Square District Zoning Review (May
1993) ("1993 DCP Report") at 3.

The Community Board had suggested a height limit of 275 feet, but the Planning
Commission opted for the tower-on-base model:

[T]he Commission believes that specific [height] limits are not generally
necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the
proposed mandated envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate
the heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these
controls would sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in
the case of development involving zoning lot mergers.

City Planning Commission, Report on Zoning Amendment of Article VIII, Chapter 2,
Section 82-00, N 940127(A) ZRM (December 20, 1993) ("Lincoln Square CPC Report")
at 19 (emphasis added). The new regulations, the Commission suggested, "would
produce building heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including

-5
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penthouse floors) on the remaining development sites." Id.; see 1993 DCP Report at
14.°

The use of voids directly subverts the intention to restrict building height. The
Borough Commissioner's decision is a green light for developers to build as high as
modern engineering will permit, obliterating the height limitations that the Planning
Commission and the City Council created with the 1993 amendments.

Even the current chair of the Planning Commission, Marisa Lago, has
acknowledged that voids are simply an end-run around the statute. At a town hall
meeting earlier this year, she told the audience, “The notion that there are empty spaces
for the sole purpose of making the building taller for the views at the top is not what was
intended [by the City's zoning laws]." Joe Anuta, "City Wants to Cut Down Supertalls,"
Crain's New York, February 6, 2018. The SLSD regulations represent the City's
judgment about how to balance two competing interests: the Owner's right to a fair
return on its investment, and the public's right to light and air and the preservation of the
Special District's human scale. The decision here upsets that balance, punishing
precisely the population the statute was created to protect — those who live or work
there, or who like to stroll or have dinner or take advantage of Lincoln Center and the
Special District's other cultural riches. -

The harm inflicted by the Borough Commissioner's decision will extend well
beyond Lincoln Square. Without doubt, voids have been an effective trick for architects
and developers. But allowing this practice to continue would be jeopardize the integrity
of many neighborhoods in this City.

2. The Fire Department

The use of voids also presents significant safety risks. The Construction Codes
require the Buildings Commissioner to intervene when a DOB approval may create
public health or safety concerns:

Any matter or requirement essential for fire or structural safety or essential for
the safety or health of the occupants or users of a structure or the public, and
which is not covered by the provisions of this code or other applicable laws and
rules, shall be subject to determination and requirements by the commissioner in
specific cases.

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-103.8. The Fire Department (FDNY) has stated publicly that
voids present a real safety risk for fire operations, and yet in the seven months since the
DOB learned of the FDNY's concern, it has taken no steps to address the issue.

> We discuss the tower-on-base model in more detail later in this statement.
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The attached statement from George M. Janes, a planning consultant and the
author of the Zoning Challenge here, presents the troubling history of efforts to persuade
the DOB to take the void issue seriously.

Mr. Janes first contacted the FDNY in July 2017 and spoke to Captain Simon
Ressner in the Office of City Planning in the agency's Bureau of Operations. Captain
Ressner had never heard of this new architectural technique, but apparently he spoke
about it to others in the Department, and on May 3d, the Assistant Director of the
FDNY's Office of Community Affairs, Clement James Jr., prepared a long list of the
agency's issues with voids:

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed
construction @ 249 East 62 Street ("dumbbell tower"):

o Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts... will there be access doors from
the fire stairs.

e Ability of FDNY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair
to another within the shaft in the event that one of the stairs becomes
untenable.

e  Will the void space be protected by a sprinkler as a "concealed space."

e  Will there be provisions for smoke control/smoke exhaust within the void
space.

e Void space that contain mechanical equipment... how would FDNY access
those areas for operations.

Email from Clement James Jr. to Holly Rothkopf, May 3, 2018. Three days later, on
May 11, the DOB received a copy of the email in a Community Appeal from the Friends
of the Upper East Side Historic Districts, challenging another controversial void project,
249 East 62nd Street.

In late July 2018, after Mr. Janes had an opportunity to review the new ZD1 for
36 West 66th Street, he contacted Captain Ressner again, curious to know if Ressner had
heard from anyone at the DOB. He had not. This was three months after the DOB had
received a copy of the Clement James email, i.e., three months after it had been put on
clear notice that the FDNY — the only agency with the expertise to assess the risks here —
had expressed serious concerns about the use of voids in New York City buildings.

On September 9, 2018, four months after the DOB saw the email, Mr. Janes
submitted his statement in support of the Zoning Challenge here. The statement went
into considerable detail about these fire risks, and recounted the full history of his
efforts to engage the agency. Remarkably, the Borough Commissioner did not even
mention the issue in his ZRD2.

Finally, on December 4, 2018, fully seven months after the DOB had learned of
the the FDNY's concerns, representatives from the two agencies met. The DOB had still
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taken no substantive steps to address the risks, and apparently had no plans to develop a
broader policy — for example, to draft rules or procedures regarding when it should ask
the FDNY to review particular applications, or when it should notify it about any new
materials or new construction practices that pose potential safety risks.

It is simply unfathomable that the DOB has taken no action, either in further
reviewing permit applications or in drafting more general intergovernmental policies.
This is not a design question; it is a public safety question. The Board should order the
DOB to halt all further work on 36 West 66th Street until the Fire Department has an
opportunity to review a complete set of plans and determines that this building is safe.

3. Tower Coverage and Bulk Packing

a. The Rules and Their History

The tower-on-base model regulates height through two rules that independently
arc toward the same goal of limiting height: “bulk packing” and “tower coverage.”

The bulk packing rule states: “Within the Special District, at least 60 percent of
the total #floor area# permitted on a #zoning lot# shall be within #stories# located
partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet from #curb level#.” ZR § 82-34.

The tower coverage rule states: “At any level at or above a height of 85 feet
above #curb level#, a tower shall occupy in the aggregate: (1) not more than 40 percent
of the #lot area# of a #zoning lot#; and (2) not less than 30 percent of the #lot area# of a
#zoning lot#....” Id. § 82-36(a).

Although these tower-on-base rules do not impose specific height limits, they are
certainly intended to limit height. As the Planning Department has said: “The height of
the tower [is] effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower coverage (30 to
40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55 to 60%).”
City Planning Commission, Report on Zoning Amendment, N 940013 ZRM, December
20, 1993 ("Tower-on-Base CPC Report")

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own variant of the tower-on-base
regulations, but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same:

[I]n order to control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the
district. These proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage
controls for the base and tower portions of new development and require a
minimum of 60 percent of a development's total floor area to be located
below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building heights ranging
from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the
remaining development sites.
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. .. [T]he Commission believes that . . . the proposed mandated envelope and
coverage controls should predictably regulate the heights of new development.
The Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the
resultant building form and scale even in the case of development involving
zoning lot mergers.”

Lincoln Square CPC Report at 19.

To understand how these rules work, it is useful to look at the example of
Millennium Tower, the building that caused the public outcry leading to their enactment.
That building has ten movie theaters and a high-ceilinged lobby in its base, uses that
generate relatively little floor area in relation to their height. This allows more of the
building’s floor area to be placed in the tower portion of the building. As the Planning
Department's 1993 Special Lincoln Square District Zoning Review explained:

Due to the fact that theaters typically require double height or higher spaces,
theater complexes are relatively hollow spaces, containing less floor area
than residential or other commercial spaces would normally have in the
same volume. These hollow spaces result in significantly taller and more
massive buildings than those of the same FAR that do not contain theaters.

Department of City Planning, Special Lincoln Square District Zoning Review (1993) at
8-9; see also id. at 14 (“In an extreme case, the new Lincoln Square building will rise to
46 stories or 525 feet in height, with only 42 percent its bulk located below 150 feet. This
is largely due to almost 125,000 square feet of movie theater uses, which create hollow
spaces that substantially add to the mass and height of the building.”). The bulk packing
rule is intended to prevent this allocation of an excessive portion of the available FAR to
the tower portion of a building.

The Millennium Tower is also relatively slender, which further contributes to the
available FAR being placed at higher elevations, and the resulting very tall — or so it was
thought at the time — tower. The tower coverage rule, requiring that a tower cover at
least 30 percent of the zoning lot, was intended to ensure that towers would be shorter
and squatter rather than taller and slenderer. This was made explicit by the Planning
Department in its 1989 report Regulating Residential Towers and Plazas:

Additional objections to towers have centered around their height. . . . The
original prototype of the residential tower entailed a 30 to 32 story building
with tower coverage approaching the 40 percent standard. However, more
recent buildings have been built at a coverage of 27 percent on the average,
with the most extreme constructed at 20 percent. This lower tower coverage
translates into buildings that are most recently ranging from 25 to 50 stories,
averaging 40.

Department of City Planning, Regulating Residential Towers and Plazas at 7, 16-17.
-9.
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The Special District’s bulk packing and tower coverage rules were enacted
together in 1993, and they work together to limit height the height of towers. They have
no application to other building forms.

b. The Bulk Packing and Tower Coverage Rules Apply Only to the Tower
Portion of the Lot

The difficulty in this case arises because the Owner’s zoning lot spans two
districts: a portion of it is in a C4-7 District, and another portion is in an R8 District.
Towers are allowed in C4-7 Districts, but not in R8s. So the Owner decided to apply the
tower coverage rule only to that portion of the zoning lot where towers are allowed.
However, it applied the bulk packing rule to the entire zoning lot.

The diagrams below show the whole zoning lot and the portions of it in the C4-7
district.
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Diagram of George M. Janes

The result of the Owner’s mix and match approach is a much taller building than
would be allowed if both rules were applied to the same lot area. These key components
of the tower-on-base regulations can only function as intended when they are applied
over the same lot area. The correct approach here is to apply both rules to the tower
portion of the lot only. By allowing the relevant bulk to be in completely unrelated
buildings on a portion of the lot where no tower can be built, the DOB is essentially
saying that the bulk packing rule does not apply to this tower at all. If that rule as well
as the tower coverage rule were both calculated based only on the C4-7 portion of the
zoning lot where tower rules apply, as they should be, the tower portion of this building
would likely be shorter as more floor area would have to be taken out of the area above
150 feet and put into the building base.

4
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Appellants have not seen complete building plans, as they have not been
approved and are not available to the public. However, it appears that the Owner is
arguing that under the rules governing split lots, the tower coverage rule applies only to
the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot. The basis for this argument was provided in a
December 18, 2017 email from David Karnovsky, the Planning Department's former
General Counsel and now one of the Owner's attorneys.

Mr. Karnovsky reasoned that although the language of the tower coverage rule is
phrased in terms of “the lot area of a zoning lot,” “the phrase ‘of the zoning lot’ [as used
in the Zoning Resolution] always refers only to that portion of the zoning lot located
within the zoning district to which the regulation applies. . . . This is not merely a matter
of informal administrative practice or a matter of convenience; it is a result mandated by
ZR 77-02, which states in relevant part that ‘[w]henever a zoning lot is divided by a
boundary between two or more districts . . . each portion of such zoning lot shall be
regulated by all the provisions applicable to the district in which such portion of the
zoning lot is located.”” According to Mr. Karnovsky, whether a particular “set of zoning
regulations” applies to a split lot “depends on whether the regulations in question apply
in both portions of the zoning lot or in one portion only.” Because towers cannot be
built in R8 districts, Mr. Karnovsky continues, the tower coverage rule only applies to
the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot and does not apply to the R8 portion.

So far, so good. Appellant agrees. But now we come to the flaw in Mr.
Karnovsky’s argument: According to him and the Borough Commissioner, this
reasoning applies to the tower coverage rule, ZR § 82-36(a), but not to the bulk packing
rule, ZR § 82-34, because, as Mr. Karnovsky put it, “unlike the tower regulations of ZR
§ 82-34, which apply only in the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, ZR § 82-34 applies to
all zoning lots in the Lincoln Square Special District, irrespective of their zoning
designation.”

Mr. Karnovsky purports to find a basis for this distinction in the language of ZR
§ 82-34, but he does not point to any relevant difference in language, nor is there one.
The only authority he cites for distinguishing these two provisions is a passing reference
in the Lincoln Square CPC Report, “describing proposed ZR § 82-34 as an urban design
change that would apply ‘throughout the district . . . to govern the massing and height of
new buildings.’”

This purported distinction between the two rules finds no support in the Report
he cites. His suggestion that the few words he quotes from it only referenced the bulk
packing rule and not the tower coverage rule is not accurate. As is evident even from
the passage he quotes, the Report is clear in describing both the bulk packing rule and
the tower coverage rule as two inseparable pieces of a package intended to limit and
shape towers in the Special District. It is worth quoting the passage again here:

-11 -
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[I]n order to control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the
district. These proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage
controls for the base and tower portions of new development and require a
minimum of 60 percent of a development's total floor area to be located
below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building heights
ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors)
on the remaining development sites.

. ... The Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently
regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of development
involving zoning lot mergers.”

Lincoln Square CPC Report at 18-19 (emphasis added). This passage references both rules
in the same sentence. It makes crystal clear that the tower coverage and bulk packing rules
were proposed as a package intended to control tower height and enacted together as parts of

that same package of amendments. If one of the rules applies “throughout the district,” they
both do.

There is absolutely no basis to distinguish between the tower coverage rule and
the bulk packing rule with respect to their applicability to this zoning lot. Neither is
applicable or relevant to R8 districts or to the R8 portion of this lot. Both are designed
specifically to regulate towers. Therefore both apply only to the C4-7 portion of
Owner’s lot, and the DOB erred in applying the bulk packing rule to the entire lot rather
than only to the C4-7 portion of it.

c¢. DOB’s Interpretation Leads to Absurd Results

Not only is there no affirmative basis to argue that one of these rules applies to
the tower portion of the lot and the other applies to the entire lot. Additionally, the
Owner’s and the DOB’s interpretation of how these two provisions apply leads to results
that negate the Legislature’s purpose of limiting building heights. “The Legislature is
presumed to have intended that good will result from its laws, and a bad result suggests
a wrong interpretation. . . . Where possible a statute will not be construed so as to lead
to ... absurd consequences or to self-contradiction.” McKinney’s Statutes § 141; see
City of Buffalo v. Roadway Transit Co., 303 N.Y. 453, 460-461 (1952); Flynn v.
Prudential Insurance Co., 207 N.Y. 315 (1913).

The absurd results that follow from the Borough Commissioner’s application of ZR §
77-02 to this case are evident. This building itself is over 200 feet taller than the Millennium
Tower, the 545-foot building that created the impetus to adopt the 1993 amendments to the
Special District. But if the applicant’s interpretation is correct, this building could have easily

6 Because the Special District is zoned almost entirely C4-7, these tower rules are in fact
applicable throughout most of the District. This zoning lot is among the few zoned R8 in the
District.
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been yet more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the Special District regulations than
the current plans, and the applicant is showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole its
interpretation creates.

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are Lots 9
and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet and are in the
R8 District. Using the Owner’s logic and interpretation of the SLSD and ZR § 77-02, the
applicant could have expanded its zoning lot to include these sites, which would have added
approximately 45,000 SF of existing floor area under 150 feet. This zoning lot merger would
have required no transfer of floor area, or “air rights,” and would not change anything about
these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other than keeping
any future development to less than 150 feet. Their existing floor area would just be used in
the tower-on-base calculations, which would have allowed the Owner to construct an even
taller building.

Such a paper transaction would have allowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these existing
buildings to be counted as below 150 feet in the bulk packing calculations. The net effect of
such an action would have been to allow the tower to increase by two stories or 32 feet.”

Using the applicant’s interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing buildings
under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing buildings are in a non-
tower zoning district (not R9 or R10, or their commercial equivalents). Yet the Planning
Commission wrote in its findings about the impact of zoning lot mergers on the tower-on-base
form in Lincoln Square: “The Commission also believes that these controls would
sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of development
involving zoning lot mergers" 1993 DC (emphasis added).

If the applicant’s interpretation is correct, then there is no way that this CPC belief
could be accurate. To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the applicant’s
interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base building proposed at 249 East 62™ Street.

” The 45,000 SF increase in area under 150 feet would mean that 40 percent of that area, or
18,000 SF, could be moved from the base of the proposed building into the tower above 150
feet, effectively allowing the tower to increase another two floors or 32 feet using 16 feet FTF
heights.
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Actual tower-on-base proposal at 249 E. 62™ Street

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base with a massive void. Here, the R10
equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet in from the wide street the tower faces. If
all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted for bulk packing outside the R10
equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower coverage is only counted on the R10 equivalent
portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot can be expanded to cover much of the block. If
that is done, then all floor area under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground floor of the
new building, will be in buildings to stay on the lot. This zoning lot would require no transfer
of development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the existing
developments in the height-limited mid-blocks. The following shows how such a building
might be massed out:
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The applicant’s interpretation would
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light
yellow) to contribute all the floor area
bulk packing requires.

147' 7 3/16"

620'

Possible tower-on-base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk packing

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the
midblock. They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this new
building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at levels higher
than 150 feet. In the prior example, there were 13 residential floors over 150 feet. With this
interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors in the main portion of the building are
over 150 feet. This example shows expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise
the building to 150 feet so that the height can be maintained. It could have just as easily been
a single floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly
unrealistic, is actually 11 feet shorter than what the applicant is actually proposing on the 18
floor of its building.

While the absurdity of the results of this interpretation is self-evident, it must also be
said that there is no reasonable planning or design rationale for zoning text to be read as such.
The 30 percent minimum tower coverage standard came out of previously quoted DCP studies
from 30 years ago that found that older towers from the 1960s and 1970s were largely at or
near the 40 percent maximum coverage. Towers from the 1980s were smaller, averaging just
27 percent, with some extreme cases as low as 20 percent. The record could not be clearer
that the 30 percent minimum on tower coverage, linked with bulk packing, was intended to
act as a control on tower height. At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower proposed on West 66th
Street has a coverage of 21 percent on its zoning lot. At its smallest, it covers just 19 percent.
The statute requires it to cover between 30 and 40 percent of the zoning lot, which means it
should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF.
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Conclusion

The Borough Commissioner's decision to affirm the approval of the ZD1 should
be reversed.

Dated: December 19, 2018

/s/

JOHN R. LOW-BEER
415 8th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
(718) 744-5245
jlowbeer@yahoo.com

/s/
CHARLES N. WEINSTOCK
8 Old Fulton Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(323) 791-1500
cweinstock@mac.com
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%Dacmon (To be completed by a Buildings Department officiat) S
Review Decision: Challenge Denied [ chatienge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate below)

O] 1ssue notice of intent to revoke

O issue stop work order

Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comments:
Page 10f 3

The current approved and permitted application is for a 25 story residential, mixed use new building with
Community Facility on an interior zoning lot located entirely within C4-7 and the Special Lincoln Square District.
The referenced posted ZD1 form (scan dated 7/26/2018), is associated with proposed post approval amendment
(PAA) Document 16. It shall be noted that PAA Document 16 remains in disapproved status as there are
unresolved Department issued objections. This scope is not yet accepted as part of the currently permitted
application.

The amended scope in PAA document 16 proposes a 775 foot tall, 41 story building containing residential and
community facility uses located on an enlarged zoning lot containing an existing 2-story landmark building (air-rights
parcel). The proposed new zoning lot is split between an R-8 district and C4-7 district within the Special Lincoin
Square District. The Iot area is 19,582sf in the R-8 portion and 35,105 sf in the C4-7 portion. The challenger's
reference the proposed scope in PAA Document 16 and the challenge points and Department response are below.
1. The Challenger cites errors in the Zoning Diagram (ZD1), such as the number of floors indicated in the chart
under Item 4 (Proposed Floor area), etc.

Response to ltem 1: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, the applicant will be advised
to make any necessary comrections to the zoning diagram (ZD1).

2. The Challenger states that the project in the posted ZD1 includes “oversized inter-building voids™ used for
accessory mechanical space.

Response to Item 2: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, it is assumed the challenger
is referring to floor 18, as indicated in the ZD1. Floor 18 is proposed mechanical space with a vertical distance of
approximately 160 feet to the top of floor 18. The Zoning Resolution does not prescribe a height iimit for building
floors.

This portion of the Challenge is denied.

Name of Autharized Reviewer (pleasa print):

Title {please print):
\
Authorized Signature: REVIEWED BY Date: Time;
; Scott D. Pavan, RA
Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each s; and aftach phis form .

Challenge
Denie

6/09

Date: 11/19/2018
. J R. 000566
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by Department staff
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Review Decision: P4 Chalienge Denied [ cnalenge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate beiaw)
O 1ssue notice of intent to revoke
D 1saue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comments:
Page 2 of 3

3. The Challenger states that Tower Coverage (ZR Section 82-36) and Bulk distribution (ZR Section 82-34) are
incorrectly calculated using portions of the zoning lot and not the entire zoning lot. The Challenger also states the
applicant’s incorrect interpretation of ZR 77-02 contributes to this efror.

Response to Item 3: The proposed new zoning lot in the referenced ZD1 is located entirely within the Special
Lincoln Square District, and is also split by a district boundary line between an R-8 district and C4-7 district (R10
equivalent). The portion of the proposed building that qualifies as a tower is located within the C4-7 portion of the
zoning lot.

Section 82-34 (Bulk Distribution) states that “within the Special District, at least 0% of the total floor area on the
zoning lot be located partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet from curb level.”

A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates compliance with this requirement, as Section 82-34 would be
applicable to all portions of a zoning lot located within the Special District regardless of zoning district designations.
Per Section 82-35 (Height and Setback Regulations) “all buildings {in the Special District] shall be subject to height
and setback regulations of the underlying districts.” As part of the height and setback regulations of the underlying
districts, Section 33-48 (Special Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) addresses the specific
issue of split lot conditions, and states in part, °.. . whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary between a district
to which the provisions of Section 33-45 (Tower Regulations) apply and a district to which such provisions do not
apply, the provisions set forth in Article Vii, Chapter 7 shaf apply.” Section 77-02 (Zoning Lots not Existing Prior to
Effective Date or Amendment of Resolution) states in part, “Whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary
between two or more districts..., each portion of such zoning lot shail be regulated by all the provisions applicable to
the district in which such portion of the zoning lot is located.” As such, Section 3345, a provision that is applicable
to C4-7 district is to be applied to the portion of the 2oning lot within the C4-7 district.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Title (please print):

ST
Authonzed Signature: r ﬂ Time:
Issuers: write signature, date, and me on each . ¥ hltwm
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Date: 11/19/2018
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m ZRD2: Zoning Challenge
Bulldings with response Scan sticker will be affixed
by Department staff
Must be typewniten.

i

%gclsmn {To be completed by a Buildings Department official)

Review Degislon: X! Challenge Denled D Challenge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate below)
3 1ssue notice of intent to revoke
O Issue stop work order

Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

//// 7% 4,///4,/// %//%/,////// //A////A

Comments:
Page 3 of 3

Section 82-36 (Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations) states in part, “the requirements of Sections
33-45 (Tower Regulations) or 35-64 (Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings) for any building, or portion
thereof, that qualifies as a "tower” shall be modified as follows:... a tower shall occupy in the aggregate:....not more
than 40 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot...; and ...not less than 30 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot.”
Section 82-36 specifically modified Section 33-45 to include specific tower regulations for the Special Lincoln
Square District, but did not negate the need to comply with the rest of the regulations of the underlying district as
per Section 82-35. As such, Section 33-48 remains applicable, and the “zoning lot” referenced in Section 82-36
pertains only to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates compliance with tower coverage because the special tower
coverage regulations would only be applicable in those portions of the Speclal District where towers are permitted,
in this case the C4-7 portion of the zoning fot.

Therefore based on the above, this portion of the challenge is denied.

4. The Challenger claims that “Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.”

Response: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. A review of the proposed PAA Document 16
indicates the proposed mechanical deductions are substantially compliant.

This portion of the Challenge is denied.

5. The Challenger claims that pursuant to Section 23-851 (b) the small inner court [along the northeast edge of the
C4-7 portion of the zoning lot] is too small.”

Response: A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates an open area located along this side lot line. Per
ZR Sections 33-51 and 24-61, minimum dimensions of courts and minimum distance between windows and walls or
lot lines shall apply only to portions of buildings used for community facility use containing living accommodations
with required windows. The portion of the proposed bullding in question will contain a house of worship (UG 4
Community Facility). Therefore, the above court regulations do not apply. The proposed open area along the
northeast edge of the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot complies with Section 33-25(a)(Minimum Required Side Yards).
In addition, the one-story portion of the bullding located in the rear yard equivalent along the front lotline is a
permitted obstruction pursuant to Section 33-23.

This portion of the Challenge is denied.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Title (please print):
r \
Authorized Signature: REVIEWED BY Date: Time:
; Scott D. Pavan, RA
Issuers: write signature, tiate, and lime on each ge of the > and attach bhis form .
Challenge 5109
Denie
Date: 11/29/2018 J
. R. 000568
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m Zoning Challenge
Easidings and Appeal Form
(for approved applications)
Must be typewritten
1| Property information Required for sil challenges. J
BIS Job Number 121190200 BIS Document Number 18
Borougn Manhattan House No(s) 36 Steet Neme West 66th Street

_—
r— —

— e —— —
e —_— —

2 Chal_l:mulnlormaﬂon Options.
Note to 28l chalenoers: This form will ba scanmed and posted i the Department’s webalie.

Last Name Janes First Neme George Middie Initiat M
Affiiated Orgsnization Prepared for; Landmark West! & 10 West 66th Street Corporation
E-Mail george@georgqanu com Contact Number 917-612-7478

3 Dnerlpﬁonoﬂ:halhnne Roqundbdm
Note: Use this form only for chalienges reisscc o the Zonisg Resckutior:
Select one: B tnitial chatlenge O Acpes! to a previousty denied chasienge (denies challenge Must be siached)
indicate tots! number of pages submitted with challenge, including sttachwnents: 38 (attacherant may not be larger then 11= x 177)

Indicate relevant Zoning Reaolution saction{s) beiow. /mproper cation of the Zoning Resokution may affect the processing and review of this
challenge.

12-10 Floor Area, 82-34, 82-36, 77-02 and 23-851(b)(2)

Describe the chaliange in detail below: (continue on page 2 I addiions! spece b required)
Please see attached.

: An officisl decision to the challenge will be made evelisble no serlier than 75 days after the Deval-

opment Challenge process begins. melnfoumﬁononmmuofmcmnmcm#nmpmmantm
Challenge Period Status link on the

ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY - Scott
Reviewer’'s Signature: _ Time: WO
Challenge o0
Denie
L Date: 11/19/2018
S R. 000569
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GEORGE M.
JANES &
ASSOCIATES

250 EAST 87TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10128

RECEI VED NYSCEF:

{

September 9, 2018

Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner
Department of Buildings

280 Broadway

New York, NY 10007

RE: Zoning Challenge
36 West 66™ Street
Block 1118, Lot: 45
Job No: 121190200

Dear Commissioner Chandler:

At the request of the 10 West 66" Street Corporation and Landmark West!, a
community-based organization that promotes responsible development on the
Upper West Side, I have reviewed the zoning diagram and related materials for
the new building under construction at 36 West 66™ Street (AKA 50 West 66
Street). My firm regularly consults with land owners, architects, community
groups and Community Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I
have been a member of the American Institute of Certified Planners for the past
21 years. .

Summary of findings
There are several deficiencies in the drawings and design. Review of issue 2
should be expedited, as it relates to building safety.

1) The ZD1 is not current and has errors. A new ZD1 or ZD1A should be
filed.

2) The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of interbuilding
voids. The Commissioner should not approve an unsafe building.

3) Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts of the
zoning lot. They must be linked.

4) Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.

5) The small inner court is too small.

Summary of the July 26, 2018 ZD1

The building is proposed in the midblock between Central Park West and

Columbus Avenue on a zoning lot that is part through and part interior between

West 66" and West 65" Streets. The entire lot is in the Special Lincoln Square

lot is zoned C4-7 (an R10

e northern portion contains the
landmark) that is proposed to

Armory, a comme:

stay. The proposed ntial tower with a community
Challen ge
Denie
L Date: 11/29/2018 J
R. 000570
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facility in the first floor. The southem portion is developed with an R8 height
factor building, also with a community facility in the first floor.

The proposed building has an atypically large mechanical void. The following is a
3D model of the proposed building and the building to stay on the zoning lot,
based upon information provided in the ZD1:

GEORGE M. JANES & &Tm TES Challen e
Denie

Date: 13/39/2018
. _/ R. 000571
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The mechanical portions of the proposed building are shown in gray, residential
in yellow, commercial in pink, and community facility in blue. A large
interbuilding void starts on the 18" floor and extends 161 feet to the next story,
the use of which is claimed to be accessory building mechanical. While there
may be some mechanical equipment placed on the floor of this space, it appears
that the primary use of the floor is to increase the height of the tower floors above
it. There are also mechanical floors on the 17% and 19* floors but these have
more typical floor-to-floor heights.

The building is also notable for the large size of the base below the tower. At over
20,000 SF with a maximum dimension of 165 by 140 feet, it leaves about 1/3 of
the floor area of each residential floor more than 30 feet from any possible
window. We engaged an expediter to get more detailed building plans so that we
could examine how this space, and the spaces claimed as mechanical are being
used. The expediter was informed that no more detailed plans regarding the
above grade portion of the building were publicly available. Therefore these
comments are limited to that information which is available, the ZD1 and the
PWI1A.

1. The ZD1 is inconsistent and either incorrect or out of date
The ZD1 section drawing shows a 42™ floor, which appears to be a roof level.
There is neither a 42" floor, nor a roof level shown in the Proposed Floor Area
table. Further, the Proposed Floor Area table reads that the project proposed is
9.24 FAR. This is an error, as it omits all existing floor area to remain on the
zoning lot while counting the lot area of the entire zoning lot. The actual
proposed FAR is 10.03 (548,541 ZF A proposed / 54,687 SF of lot area). The
difference is not trivial and amounts to over 43,000 ZFA that is missing from the
table.

More substantially, however, a PW1A (dated August 28, posted August 30)
describes changes to the building that are material to the ZD1 and the zoning
approval. These changes include the elimination of the 40" and 41* floors and
changes to the configuration of the synagogue portion of the 1* floor mezzanine.
The previous PW1 identified this mezzanine as mechanical space accessory to the
community facility use and the ZD1 shows this space as having no zoning floor
area. This new PW1A identifies it as “vacant” space. As defined by ZR12-10,
zoning floor area would include vacant space, while accessory mechanical space
isnot. Accordingly, the MEZ1 4A line of the Proposed Floor Area table in the
ZD1 is incorrect and the ZD1 understates the amount of zoning floor area being
proposed.’ Considering the proposal is using all the floor area generated by the
zoning lot, any exempt gross floor area reclassified as zoning floor area will cause

the building to no longer comply with FAR and be out of compliance.
__REVIEWED BY
Scott D. a

! The PW1A also sho¥ oguT Mezzanine” (page 4) has six dwelling
units, which appears tq b i is true, then the zoning floor area reported in the
ZD1 is vastly incorrect

GEORGE M. Janes & ABSOCATES - llenge
Denie
L Date: 13/29/2018
J R. 000572
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At minimum, a new ZD1 (or a ZD1A) that demonstrates FAR compliance with
this additional zoning floor area, corrects the mezzanine in the table, removes the
40™ and 41% floors, adjusts floor area sums in the Proposed Floor Area table,
includes existing floor area to remain in the Proposed Floor Area table, updates
the section, plan and elevation to describe the building being proposed, and
incorporates any other changes not detailed herein, is required. Alternatively, if
the DOB agrees that the floor area in the synagogue mezzanine should be
classified as zoning floor area, then it should issue an intent to revoke the zoning

approval.

2. The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of
interbuilding voids. The Commissioner should not approve any
unsafe building.

The proposed building has an “interbuilding void,”? which is a large empty area
that may be nominally used for accessory building mechanical purposes, but
which is mostly empty space not intended for habitation. In the past, both the
Department and the BSA have approved such spaces, which according to those
interpretations may be of unlimited size.

Interbuilding voids are still a novel construction technique and at 161 feet floor-
to-floor this one is the largest ever proposed. When the Special Lincoln Square
District was adopted in 1993, such a concept was never considered because it was
inconceivable. There is a substantial record regarding the design and adoption of
the Special Lincoln Square District, which tells us that the district regulations
were adopted, in part, to “control height” “in response to the issues raised by the
height and form of recent developments.™ The tallest of these “recent
developments™ was 545 feet,* which is over 200 feet shorter than the current
proposal. New York City codes do not directly address interbuilding voids or
their use, and developers, the DOB and the BSA have interpreted them just as
they would any other mechanical floor.

But interbuilding voids are not just another mechanical floor. They are a new
building technique that are not well addressed in any of our regulations. Just
because they contain a nominal amount of mechanical equipment does not mean
that they should be treated as any other mechanical floor. This is especially true
since the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) has expressed
questions regarding the safety of this new construction technique. Once those
concerns were expressed, all approvals of buildings using the technique should
have been suspended until the FDNY questions were answered and stop work
orders for buildings under construction should have been issued.

2 “Imra-building void” ould s AL e gocuratc but the phrase “interbuilding void™
now appears to be cominbn g - ' ! its use.
IN 940127 (A) ZRM, Pec
4 The Millennium To
GeoRGE M. JaNES & As§octales Challqn e
Denie
Date: 13/30/2018
N J R. 000573
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It does not matter that the technique may be legal under zoning. The New York
City Building Code clearly grants the Commissioner the powers to override an
approval if there is an issue of “safety or health”:

Any matter or requirement essential for the fire or
structural safety of a new or existing building or
essential for the safety or health of the occupants or
users thereof or the public, and which is not covered by
the provisions of this code or other applicable laws and
regulations, shall ba subject to determination and
requirements by the commissioner in gpecific cases.’

{Emphasis added]

The FDNY's concerns .

In 2017, I brought the concept of interbuilding voids to the attention of the
FDNY. At that time, the Bureau of Operations - Office of City Planning was
unfamiliar with this new building technique. I provided drawings in the hope that
these drawings could be examined with a consideration for both fire safety and
fire operations. m‘;’:‘» 2018, the FDNY expressed the following
concerns about a building with a large interbuilding void on East 62™ Street:

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed construction @
249 East 62 street (“dumbbell tower™); -

- Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts... will there be access doors from the fire stairs.

- Ability of FDNY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair to another within
the shaft in the event that one of the stairs becomes untenable.

- Will the void space be protected by a sprinkler as a “‘concealed space.”
* Will there be provisions for smoke control/smoke exhaust within the void space.

- Void space that contain mechanical equipment... how would FDNY access those areas for
operations.
These concerns and questions appear informal because they were sent out as an
email by the FDNY Office of Community Affairs rather than a formal
memorandum from the FDNY. I contacted the Bureau of Operations to confirm
their accuracy, which that office did.

On August 31, 2018, I called Captain Simon Ressner, the person who put the
FDNY's safety concerns in writing, asking him the status of the FDNY’s
concerns regarding interbuilding voids. He informed me that the FDNY has had
no communication with the DOB since the DOB was informed of the FDNY's
safety concerns. He also said that the FDNY had some communication with the

Department of CiWEWMS concerns were acknowledged,
but no answers wefe proviggsdnewep By

Scott D. Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner

5 §28-103.8

Grorue M. JaNES & ARSOCIALLS
wE M. JanEs & AFSOCATES -pallenge

Denie

Date: 11/19/2018
L S R. 000574
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Further, Captain Ressner told me that the FDNY had not been asked to comment
on the West 66 Street building, and, indeed, only knew of its existence because I
sent the ZD1 to him. When asked about the parts of the ZD1 for West 66 Street
labeled “FDNY access,” he informed me that he could not make a determination
as to the adequacy of these spaces based upon so little information. He would
need to see full building plans, which, according to our expediter, are not
available to the public.

As a citizen of the City of New York, 1 have to say that this lack of
communication or concern over FDN'Y’s questions is shocking. All New Yorkers
expect our City agencies to be working together and sharing information, but in
this case it appears that the following is true:

A new building technique (the void) is introduced;

No one from the DOB informs the FDNY;

A private citizen brings this to the FDNY's attention;

FDNY expresses concern and asks several questions, in writing,
regarding the safety of fire operations within the void;

Those questions are met with silence from the DOB;

DOB continucs to approve buildings with the same technique, which
are cven larger and more extreme.

N

S

Most issues involving zoning challenges are technical and esoteric, impacting an
element of form or use. While these issues are important, they almost never
involve possible physical harm. The FDNY’s questions rise to a completely
different level. This is a question of building safety, a fundamental role of
government, which has been left unanswered. The DOB should have never
granted an approval to a building where the FDNY has expressed questions
regarding fire safety and operations.

Building code §28-103.8 anticipates situations that are not well addressed in the
Zoning Resolution, Building Code, and/or Construction Code and provides the
Commissioner of Buildings the ability, indeed the obligation, to make a
determination on this construction technique as an issue of public safety. Simply,
safety trumps zoning, as it should.

Other agencies are also recognizing that interbuilding voids are a problem but not
for the same reasons the FDNY has expressed. In a January 2018 town hall event,
the Mayor and Chair of CPC Marissa Lago stated that interbuilding voids were a
problem and that DCP was working with the Department of Buildings to find a
solution. In May and September of2018 I met with the head of the Manhattan

office of DCP and her st at they are, and where they
become problematf anlicbendesian and Bulk perspective, and I understand
that City Council 1jad uspcly - meetings and concerns. All
agree that vast, oversize? i 56" Sfreet are a problem and that they
undermine the inteht of the ool s in the Zoning Resolution, while not
u’
Grora: M. Janes & AFT]:\I N Challenge
Denie
Date: 13/29/2018
. -/ R. 000575
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providing any public benefit. Council Member Rosenthal and Manhattan
Borough President Brewer have both repeatedly and publicly voiced their concern
about this technique as a loophole around zoning’s bulk regulations that does
nothing to improve the quality or amount of housing in the City.

But most importantly, this novel technique may not be safe. Our codes give
Commissioner Chandler the authority to act to protect safety, and act he must.

3. Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts
of the zoning lot. They must be linked.
While the tower portion of a building constructed under the tower-on-base
regulations has no height limit, height is effectively regulated by linking tower
coverage to the “bulk packing” rule. We know this because the City Planning
Commission (CPC) stated as much in their approval of the tower-on-base

regulations:

“The height of the tower would be effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower
covenge”gso to 40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55
to 60%).

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own flavor of the tower-on-base
regulations but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same:

“Furthermore, in order to control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the district. These
proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage controls for the base and tower
portions of new development and require a minimum of 60 percent of a development's
total floor area to be located below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building
heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the
remaining development sites.

In response to the Community Board's concern that a height limit of 275 feet should be
applied throughout the district, the Commission believes that specific limits are not
generally necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the
proposed mandated envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate the
heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these controls would
sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of
development involving zoning lot mergers.”’

The key components of the tower-on-base regulations (tower coverage and floor
area under 150 feet (the so-called bulk packing rule)) only function as intended
when they are applied over the same lot area. Because this zoning lot is split by a
zoning district boundary, the applicant, relying upon ZR 77-02, decided that tower
coverage is calculated on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot (35,105 SF), while the

area under 150 feet i i ning lot (54,687 SF), regardless
of zoning district. REVIEWED BY

. Scott D. Pavan, RA
———goroogh

Commissioner
5N 940013 ZRM
7N 940127 (A) ZRM

e ¢l e = — e b - —_— -

GeorGF M, JANES & AFSOCIATES Challenqe
Denie
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The applicant’s reading of 77-02 is in error. While ZR 82-34 instructs that floor
area under 150 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot, it does not also
follow that tower coverage (82-36) should be calculated on a different portion of
the zoning lot, as such a reading is contrary to the purpose of the tower-on-base
regulations and leads to absurd resuits.

A basic principle of statutory construction is that the same phrase or term should
be given a consistent meaning when interpreting a statute. In the applicant’s
interpretation, the term “zoning lot™ means a large area (54,687 SF) under 82-34
(bulk packing) and a small area (35,105 SF) under 82-36 (tower coverage). Not
only does this interpretation violate this basic principle that the same words
should have the same meaning, it is also in conflict with the intent of the statute as
detailed in the CPC findings.

Another bedrock principle of legislative construction, going back over 100 years,®
is that legislatures do not intentionally act irrationally or promote absurd results.

“The Legislature is presumed to have intended that good will result from its laws, and a
bad result suggests a wrong interpretation. . . . Where possible a statute will not be
construed so as to lead to . . . absurd consequences or to self-contradiction.”
(McKinney's Statutes § 141); City of Bulfalo v, Rosdway Transit Co., 303 N.Y. 453,
460461 (1952); Flynn v. Prudential Ins Co., 207 N.Y, 315 (1913).

It bears repeating: “A bad result suggests a wrong interpretation.” In the context
of the tower-on-base building form, the interpretation the applicant has proposed
produces a bad result which goes against the intent of the regulations. Perhaps the
best evidence for the bad result is the current application, which produces a
building over 200 feet taller than the Millennium Tower, the 545-foot tower that
created the impetus to adopt the amendments to the Special District. These
amendments were, in part, intended to control building beight and to prevent
additional buildings like Millennium Tower. But more than that, if the applicant’s
interpretation was actually correct, and all floor area under 150 feet on the zoning
lot counts as area under 150 feet, while tower coverage only counts in the R10
equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then this building could have easily been
more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the special district regulations; the
applicant appears to be showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole their
interpretation creates.

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are lots
9 and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet

¥ This concept has been repeated ecent years in both land use and other

contexts. For examplefig j g 4375 (2017), decided less than one year
ago, the Court of Appdaliid vt vacuum-like’ readings of statutes in
‘isolation with absolut i} ‘contrary to the purpose and intent of

the underlying statuto Xher operative features of the statute's

core overview pro

G - M. JaNES & AJ:)C' TES
ENRCGL AN| A Cha"e.n e
Denie

Date: 11/19/218
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and are in the R8 zoning district. Using the applicant’s logic and interpretation of
the SLSD and 77-02 the applicant could have expanded their zoning lot to
include these sites, ” which would have added approxlmately 45,000 SF of
existing floor area under 150 feet.!” This zoning lot merger would have required
no transfer of floor area, or “air rights,” and would not change anything about
these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other
than keeping any future development to less than 150 feet. Their existing floor
area would just be used in the tower-on-base calculations, which would have
allowed the applicant to construct an even taller building.

Such a paper transaction would have allowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these
existing buildings to be counted as being below 150 feet in the bulk packing
calculations. The net effect of such an action would be to allow the tower to
increase by two stories or 32 feet.!!

Using the applicant’s interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing
buildings under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing
buildings are in a non-tower zoning district (not R9 or R10, or their commercial
equivalents). Yet the CPC wrote in their findings about the impact of zoning lot
mergers on the tower-on-base form in Lincoln Square:

“The Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the

resultant building form and scale even in the case of development mvolvmg zoning lot
mergers.” [Emphasis added.]

If the applicant’s interpretation were correct, then there is no way that this CPC
belief could be accurate. To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the
applicant’s interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base building proposed
at 249 East 62" Street.

® With the consent of the owners of lots 9 and 10.

19 The ZD1 interprets the 60% rule as 60% of the maximum ailowable floor area on the lot, not the
floor erea permitted. The text of 82-34, however, instructs “60 percent of the total #floor area#
permitted,” which is not necessarily the maximum floor area allowed, end less floor area may be
permitted than the maximum allowed. In the case of this building, the applicant’s interpretation,
while in error, is not material since the building is proposed at the maximum floor area allowed.

In this hypothetical scenario, however, floor area permitted would require a literal interpretation of
the text: the total floor area for which a permit is, or will be, granted.

1 A 45,000 SF increase j n that 40% of that area, or 18,000 SF,

allowing the tower to ficreasce ' W5 Tcon pr 32 fest using 16 feet FTF heights. The height

of the base can be ingidrpsehdongtiesfinesplate bf the base, which would result in a
better floor plate for residenti i floor plate and raising floor-to-floor
heights by less than org: foot per floor
GeorGEL M. Janes & AfsociaTes Challqn e
Denie
Date: 13/15/2018
J R. 000578
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Actual tower-on-base proposal at 249 E. 62* Street

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base building with a massive void. Here,
the R10 equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet from the wide street
the tower faces. If all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted
for bulk packing outside the R10 equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower is
only counted on the R10 equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot
can be expanded to cover much of the block. If that is done, then al/ floor area
under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground floor of the new building will be
in buildings to stay on the lot. This zoning lot would require no transfer of
development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the
existing developments in the height limited mid-blocks. The following shows
how such a building might be massed out:

Gecrct M. Janes & A
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The applicant’s interpretation would
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light
yellow) to contribute all the floor area
bulk packing requires.

WY

Y

R/
A

//

s

620'

V;

4

Possible tower on base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk
packing

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the
midblock. They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this
new building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at
levels higher than 150 feet. In the prior example there were 13 residential floors
over 150 feet, With this interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors
in the main portion of the building are over 150 feet. This example shows
expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise the building to 150 feet
so that the height can be maintained. It could have just as easily been a single
floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly
unrealistic, is actually 11 feet shorter than what the applicant is actually proposing
on the 18" floor of their building.

While the absurdit FESRGRAME interprétation is self-evident, it must also
be said that there 1§ | - : sign rationale for zoning text to

be read as such. The 30% mhgto coverage standard came out of DCP
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studies from 30 years ago'? that found that older towers from the 1960s and 70s
were largely at or near the 40% maximum coverage. Towers from the 1980s were
smaller, averaging just 27% with some extreme cases as low as 20%. The record
shows the 30% minimum on tower coverage, linked with “bulk packing,” was
intended to act as a control on tower height. At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower
proposed on West 66 Street has a coverage of 21% on its zoning lot. Atits
smallest, it covers just 19%. It must cover between 30% and 40% of the zoning
lot, which means it should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF. The tower
coverage is too small; the approval should be revoked.

4. Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate
to their mechanical use.

The DOB has the responsibility to determine that spaces claimed as exempt from
zoning floor area because they are used for mechanicals are, in fact, used for
accessory building mechanicals and are reasonably proportionate to their use. If
they are not, then the DOB must ask the applicant to redesign these spaces.
Considering the size of the 18™ floor, at 161 feet floor-to-floor, it seems unlikely
that any such review took place.

We know that, in the past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical
exemptions and questioned the validity of these spaces. I am attaching a ZRD1
dated 3/12/2010 that was reviewed by then Manhattan Deputy Borough
Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice
of Objections dated 1/12/2010'* where the DOB questioned the applicant's use of
the mechanical exemption. This ZRD1 is notable because the building in question
is what would become known as One Fifty Seven, the tallest residential building
in Manhattan at the time.

The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB
questioning mechanical spaces, requiring the applicant to justify the spaces they
were claiming as exempt. It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the
exemption, to ensure that the spaces claimed as exempt from zoning floor area
actually should be exempt and that mechanical spaces were sized proportionately
to their mechanical purpose. This was a vital function that the DOB served in the
past and there has been no statute that required a change in policy. As this
building demonstrates, the DOB needs to police spaces that applicants are
claiming are exempt to ensure that they are appropriate to the exemption. If it
does not, the exemption is abused, which undermines the Zoning Resolution’s
bulk regulations. The DOB should reexamine the spaces claimed as exempt and
require that they be proportionally sized for their mechanical purpose; if they are
not, the DOB should revoke the approval.

P
12 Regulating Residenfial Toyd
Square District Zoning ¥ -
BThe original Notice $f Object

October 2017. [t has gt yet bl

1989; and Special Lincoln

Freedom of Information Law in
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5. The small inner court is too small.
The ground level open space shown below is not a side yard because it does not
extend to the front yard line. It is surrounded by building walls and a lot line, so
therefore, it must be an inner court. While the numbers are hard to read on the
ZD1, it appears that the plan shows the narrowest dimension for this small inner

court to be just over nine feet.
<= WEST 66TH STREET
ﬁ (60 WIDE = NARROW STREET )
1
o0 o1, 1830 o sTREEY,
Nw CuRe Cl wm e
Vo — : =t - ¥ P— 9,75
-4 ® D2 -
0 o 1 J
Az 3 2w a4
- ey
’|l ’,-t-\—" y :_j & = = !
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\ 3 ,\— n ,{— ": Lw ;
‘..: N WA § > ,§
- - - 4 J\ ’ | v i: 0o
" y ’:r: - —~ v y— 81 ¥8 e ot
. : =% 1 i, 4‘ < -
= -4 - > s ) ]
: AN | 3
Detail of plan showing the small inner court
REVIEWED BY
Scott D. Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner
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The number shown appears to be 9.58 feet but that dimension is not taken at the
narrowest location. ZR 23-851(b)2) requires that this inner court be at least 10
feet wide. The zoning approval should be revoked.

Final thought: a self-imposed hardship

On October 24, 2016, the DOB gave this applicant an approval for a different
building on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, which allowed the applicant to
proceed with demolition and excavation. More than four months prior to DOB's
2016 approval, the Attorney General of the State of New York approved the sale
of the Jewish Guild for the Blind (which is the former owner of the R8 portion of
the zoning lot along West 65® Street) to the owner of this development. In
November of 2017, a new design for the current zoning lot was announced to the
public and shown to elected officials and neighbors. At this time, zoning approval
was still not sought. During the 18 months between the initial zoning approval
and the July 26, 2018 zoning approval, demolition, excavation and construction of
the foundation continuéd, all based on an approval for a building no one intended
to build. This clever exercise at obfuscation has allowed construction to progress
far beyond what would be typical at this point in the approval process.

While not directly applicable to the Zoning Resolution, this issue matters because
courts, the Board of Standards and Appeals, and perhaps the DOB, all care to
varying degrees about the hardship their decisions can create, especially for
developers who have almady mvesu:d slgmﬁcant financial resources. If a
building is substantjs nd_an.exgr in the approval is found, the
more likely the erp wed to stand, especially if a

court is involved. NN R thediibgtantial progress the applicant
made on construction is i {0'the 18 mbnths of construction activity
between the DOB’ ‘ itia DTN ilding that was never intended to be
GEORGE M. JANES & A{SOCIATES Challen e
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built, and its approval of this current proposal. Had the applicant filed for zoning
approval in 2016 when the NYS Attorney General approved their acquisition, or
even when the proposal was shown to the public in November 2017, this
challenge would have been filed much earlier in the construction process. Any
hardship created because of a correction of an error in the approval is entirely
self-imposed and should not be a consideration for any administrative or legal
entity.

Close
Thank you for consideration of these issues and your efforts to make New York

George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates

For
Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, Landmark West!

And

Johin Waldes, President, 10 West 66* Street Corporation

With support from:

Q. BoweR_

Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President

ED BY
{"!J&.JZQLM e
missioner
Helen Rosenthal, New York uncil Member
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Brad Hoylman, New York State Senator

Richard N. Gottfried, Member of New York State Assembly
Attachments: ZD1, PW1A for 36 West 66% Street, ZRD1 9631

CC: Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor
Corey Johnson, New York City Council Speaker
Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan DCP
Erik Botsford, Deputy Director, Manhattan, DCP
Beth Lebowitz, Director, Zoning Division, DCP
Captain Simon Ressner, Fire Department, City of New York
Raju Mann, Director, Land Use, New York City Council
Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7
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RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/ 16/2021

3 G
LTI,

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form
E Location infdrmation (To be completed by 8. Department offictal  spplicabls) I
3+ B g

House “ th
Borough Manizsttan ok 1010 L7503 N 1029723 Job Now. 120041102

DETERMIMATION (Fo be compisted by @ Buildings Department official)
Roquest hes beer: T Acproved ") Dee
FOROW-Up appOININen required? TT vee B No
Primary Zoning Resclution or Code Secion(s} ZR 12-10

Ofher-sacondary Zonidg Rasciulion or Code Section(s): ZR 34-42 & ZR 34-422
ommaents.

'lc‘hls CCD1 Response Form hereby supersedes the CCD1 previously issued on March 12, 2010.

|Request for a.determination to Include the hortzonts! brenches ofthe plumbing ines and thelr respective chases in
lcutating zoning mechsnical deductions, undet ZR 12-10, ks haseby approved based on drawings submiltted nos.

Z-1, 2-10, 2-11 and 2-12, dated Febasary 16; 2010.

CoNWRTL N 963

Name of Authortzed Reviewer (piesss printk Raymond Plumey, FAIA
Title (please prind: Deputy Borough

Autnorized Signacure: TAJL \ _Lﬁ Due: 04-82-10 Time: 4:30 PM
mmmmm on édch page of e ¥ Rorms: arC @5ach thix o
" ™
Challenge
Denie
Date: 13/29/2018
- — R. 000603
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A
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 33 ) RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/ 16/ 2021

. M . ~s .
, ¢ P .

| - . ,
| m ZRD1: Zoning Resclution Hi0463418 q é Z/

Buildings Determination Form @D Semomans
Musl be typewrittan,
LﬂLocatlon Information Required for all requests on fled applications. 05137 - cbj -01, 07J
House No(s) 143  Street Name WEST 57TH STREET
Boiough MANHATTAN Block 1010 Lat7503 BiN1023723  cemNo. 108
[ ﬂ hppl'ic_!_:l nt nformatlon Reqiired for s requestson. fiad applcations. ‘]
" Last Nihe Davidsoh™ o First Name James ades Initial
Business Nime SLCE Archifects Business Telephons 212-878-8400
Business Address 841 Broadway, 7th Floor Busigess Fax
City New York  * Stats NY Zip 10003 Mobile Telephone
E-Mall License Numbar 014019
License Type [ ] P.E. RA. COB PENS ID # (if avallable)
[ ﬂ Attendee Infotmation Required if dferent from Applicent in section 2 or no Applioant. _l
Ralgtionship to the propernty: B Fling Representatve ﬁ»\w 1 !mhar:
Last Name Siibermen First Name Nathan Middle initist B.
Business Name Construction Cmsul_tl_'ng Assaciates, Inc. Business Telephone 212-365-1818
Business Address 100 CHURCH STREET, SUITE #1625 . Busitess Fax 212-385-1911
city New York stateNY Zip 10007 Mobile Telephope
E-Mail License/Registration # (if P, JR A JAttorney)
0OB PENS 1D § { yvallable)
[ 4| Noture of Requsst Requiedt srquests. Cnly One.aquest mey be submitted per. or, - |

Nofe: Lind ihi o only iy requést Zonkig Fsdbivtion ditermination (lor &4 other /squsisfi, use CCD1 form)
Determinagion. requept iesued to: Borough Commissionsr's Office [ Technical Afpirs
Job sssociated-with this request? Yes {provify jobs/dockmxaminer name bsiow) e
Job Number; 126011182 Document Number4 " Examiner . Flayden
Has this request been previously denied? [ Yes (attach ol denied request form(s) and attachment(s)) No
ingicate lolal number of pages submitted with This request, inCiuding attachmanis; {attachment may not be larger than 11" x 17%).
Indicals ralevant Zoning Resalution saclion(s): 12-10 Z.R., 34-42 ZR., 34422 ZR.

Iindicats-all Buildings Department officialé that.you have previously reviewed this lssue with (If any):

] Borough Commizsioner ] ceds & .Zoning Specialst [0 Genersi Counsels Office N =
] Deputy Botough-Commissioner [ ] Chiet Pan-Exammar B3 Other: High Rise Exam S °3_..L:
ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY ~
fatorance & [} Appoiniment dete: _ Apionimanit tme: - o
Appointment Schoduled With: -
Commenis: § '-_ .
'REVIEWED BY pC20F4
Scott D. Pavan, RA 6
Borough Commissioner 08
Challenge
Denie
Date: 11/19/2018
\. _ R. 000604
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ELLED_ . NEW YORK_ COUNTY CLERK 02/ 16/ 2021 01:36 PM ' NDEX NO. - 1003996092

B A
N\'?’sfda’—’ DOC. NO. 33 ( RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/ 16/ 2021
< ) Pad . . [ )
ZRD1 PAGE 2

ra Description of Regquest (addhionsl space is svallable on page 3)

Notp: Bulldings Départment oMicisie will only intsgpret or clasify the Zoning Resolution. Any request for variations of
m% %omno Resolution must be filet with the Board of Standseds and Appeals {(8SA) or the Department of City Planning
(DCP).

Piesse Remize ¢ll altachments, inchuding plansiskeiches, submitisd with this form. I request is basad on a plan examiner abjection, fype in the
applicable objeciion text exactly s it sppears on the cbjecion sheet.

Respectiully request detsrmination that objection #1 and #7 to PAA defed 1/12/10 which states:

{1) SF Deductions — typical floors. The square.foolage taken for plumbing chases is excessive.
Deductions have been laken where there appears to be no piumbing or ductwork. Correct
zoning calculations,

7] The mechanical deductions submitted on 2/5/10 sre still oxcessive. There are deductions
taken in areas where there does not appear to ba mechanical equipment/plumbing to support
the deductions. Revise the mechanical deductions. Deductions can only be taken where there
is siab penetration. There are NO deductions for areas where plumbing/mechanical ductwork is
running horizontally!

The mechanical deductions taken [of plumbing vertical & horizontal chase are in compliance with the definition and
intent of exclusion from floor area as per Sec. 12-10 ZR. for the foliowing reasons:

1. Subject application is for the constaction of & High Rise Luxury Transiont Hotel and Residential Condorninium above,
requiring larger glameter piping 10 propérly hangrihe weter-and weste damends requiting thicker pipe shafts.

2. The hotal.room srangements tequire multipie plae shelts paceupe each unil hes a full bath end in some units
multiple hattirooms, thus incrgesing the tydical paroent of shaft dedutlions. Addiijenally the non typical luxurious hotel
bsthrooms often will héve a abiowsrin adition to 8 baihiub thus requiring adoitional horizonta) and vertical pipe-shafts,
in many cases the showers are outfitted with showsr heads k¥ more than one wall of the shower requiring even more

horizontal and vertical pipe runs/shafts.

3. The design of the residential condominium Include many very large units with muliple bedrooms, many having their
own bathroom, thus increasing the aumber of shafts and the parcantage of plumbing and mechanical shaft deductions.

4. Many of the residential master bathrooms will have a shower in addifion to the bathtub; these showers wili have
shower hesads in more thah one of the shower enciosure walls requiring sdditional horizontal and vertical shafts.

5. The residential kitciven designs call for fidures on More than ohe or two walis to scoommodste luxurious amenities
i.e, more than one dishwssher, ica madjing, seperaty cook tops and gvens, multiple sinks, etc. Thus the need for more
than the typical numbar of wet horizoatal or vertical-shafts.

8. it Is proposed (o use vertical heat pumps to heal and cool the residential units and that fresh air is supplied to both the
hotel and residential units, further increasing the percentage of mechanica! (shal) deductions.

7. Rt is Important to note that spacial and cbnstiuction cost aconomy has been saerificed |.ex few back 10 back bathrooms
or kitchens, to create luxurious layouts, all resulling in mechanicsl deductions at & higher renge.

GRPAL. N3 :

Note: Bulidings DeparimenrDeterminstion wif be isswsd on the DRD1 Respanse Form

B
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‘Challenge
Denie

L Date: 12/29/2018
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Note: Buildings Department.Wetarmination will be issued.on the ZRD1°Responas Form

r'r] Statements and Signature Required for all requests

1 heraby state Vil all of the above information'is correct and compiete ta the bas) of
my knowiegge. Falsification of any statemant is a misgemesands and I punishabie
by a fins &F imprisonment, or béth. It is uniswful to give to a City employee, or for 2
City employse 1o accept, Sny beneRt, rohetery or otharwise, sither as & gratuity for
performing the Job or In exchange for spacial consideration. Violation is

propenty
punishéble by imprisonment or fina, or both. C

Fred’]

PE.'RA. Sea (28] : $ign and dale ovar seal -
nel requiredfor Altomeys-on unfied applications) ,

A LW. %3l

7 ADMINISTRATIVE USi

REVIEWED BY
ScottD. Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner 6/08

Challenge”
Dente

L Date: 11/19/2018

—
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36 WEST 66TH STREET (A/K/A 50 WEST 66TH STREET)
MANHATTAN BLOCK 1118, LOT 45

Applicable Zoning and Construction Code Sections

1. Zoning Resolution

Article I — General Provisions
Chapter 2 — Construction of Language and Definitions

ZR § 12-10 — Definitions

"Floor area" is the sum of the gross areas of the several floors of a #building# or
#buildings#, measured from the exterior faces of exterior walls or from the center
lines of walls separating two #buildings#....

However, the #floor area# of a #building# shall not include...

(8) floor space used for mechanical equipment, except that such exclusion shall
not apply in R2A Districts, and in R1-2A, R2X, R3, R4, or RS Districts, such
exclusion shall be limited to 50 square feet for the first #dwelling unit#, an
additional 30 square feet for the second #dwelling unit# and an additional 10
square feet for each additional #dwelling unit#. For the purposes of calculating
floor space used for mechanical equipment, #building segments# on a single
#zoning lot# may be considered to be separate #buildings#....

Article VII — Administration
Chapter 7 — Special Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries

ZR § 77-02 — Zoning Lots Not Existing Prior to Effective Date or
Amendment of Resolution

Whenever a #zoning lot# is divided by a boundary between two or more districts
and such #zoning lot# did not exist on December 15, 1961, or any applicable
subsequent amendment thereto, each portion of such #zoning lot# shall be
regulated-by-all the provisions applicable to the district in which suchportion of
the #zoning lot# is located. However, the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section
77-22 (Floor Area Ratio) and Section 77-40 (SUPPLEMENTAL
REGULATIONS) shall apply to #zoning lots# created at any time where different
#oulk# regulations apply to different portions of such #zoning lot#.

R. 000609
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Article VIII — Special Purpose Districts
Chapter 2 — Special Lincoln Square District

ZR § 82-00 — General Purposes

The "Special Lincoln Square District" established in this Resolution is designed
to promote and protect public health, safety, general welfare and amenity. These
general goals include, among others, the following specific purposes:

(a) to preserve, protect and promote the character of the Special Lincoln Square
District area as the location of a unique cultural and architectural complex - an
attraction which helps the City of New York to achieve preeminent status as a
center for the performing arts, and thus conserve its status as an office
headquarters center and a cosmopolitan residential community;

(b) to improve circulation patterns in the area in order to avoid congestion arising
from the movements of large numbers of people; improvement of subway stations
and public access thereto; including convenient transportation to, from and within
the district; and provision of arcades, open spaces, and subsurface concourses;

(c) to help attract a useful cluster of shops, restaurants and related amusement
activities which will complement and enhance the area as presently existing;

(d) to provide an incentive for possible development of the area in a manner
consistent with the aforegoing objectives which are an integral element of the
Comprehensive Plan of the City of New York;

(e) to encourage a desirable urban design relationship of each building to its
neighbors and to Broadway as the principal street; and

(f) to promote the most desirable use of land in this area and thus to conserve the
value of land and buildings, and thereby protect the City's tax revenues.

ZR § 82-02 — General Provisions

In harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Resolution and the general
purposes of the #Special Lincoln Square District# and in accordance with the
provisions of this Chapter, certain specified regulations of the districts on which
the #Special Lincoln Square District# is superimposed are made inapplicable, and
special regulations are substituted in this Chapter. Each #development# within
the Special District shall conform to and comply with all of the applicable district
regulations of this Resolution, except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Chapter.

R. 000610
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ZR § 82-34 — Bulk Distribution

Within the Special District, at least 60 percent of the total #floor area# permitted

on a #zoning lot# shall be within #stories# located partially or entirely below a
height of 150 feet from #curb level#. For the purposes of determining allowable
#floor area#, where a #zoning lot# has a mandatory 85 foot high #street wall#
requirement along Broadway, the portion of the #zoning lot# located within 50

feet of Broadway shall not be included in #lot area# unless such portion contains

or will contain a #building# with a wall at least 85 feet high coincident with the
entire #street line# of Broadway.

ZR § 82-35 — Height and Setback Regulations
Within the Special District, all #buildings# shall be subject to the height and

setback regulations of the underlying districts, except as set forth in: (a)
paragraph (a) of Section 82-37 (Street Walls Along Certain Street Lines) where

the #street wall# of a #building# is required to be located at the #street line#; and

(b) paragraphs (b), (¢) and (d) of Section 82-37 where the #street wall# of a

#building# is required to be located at the #street line# and to penetrate the #sky

exposure plane# above a height of 85 feet from #curb level#.
ZR § 82-36 — Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations

The requirements set forth in Sections 33-45 (Tower Regulations) or 35-64

(Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings) for any #building#, or portion

thereof, that qualifies as a "tower" shall be modified as follows:

(a) At any level at or above a height of 85 feet above #curb level#, a tower shall

occupy in the aggregate:

(1) not more than 40 percent of the #lot area# of a #zoning lot# or, for a
#zoning lot# of less than 20,000 square feet, the percent set forth in
Section 23-65 (Tower Regulations); and

(2) not less than 30 percent of the #lot area# of a #zoning lot#. However,
the highest four #stories# of the tower or 40 feet, whichever is less, may

e cover less than 30 percent of the #lot area# of a #zoning lot# if the gross
area of each #story# does not exceed 80 percent of the gross area of the
#story# directly below it.

(b) At all levels at or above a height of 85 feet from #curb level#, the minimum

required setback of the #street wall# of a tower shall be at least 15 feet from the

#street line# of Broadway or Columbus Avenue, and at least 20 feet on a #narrow

street#.

115 of 195
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(c) In Subdistrict A, the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 35-64, as modified
by paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section, shall apply to any #mixed building#.
For the purposes of determining the permitted tower coverage in Block 3, as
indicated on the District Plan in Appendix A of this Chapter, that portion of a
#zoning lot# located within 100 feet of the west #street line# of Central Park
West shall be treated as if it were a separate #zoning lot# and the tower
regulations shall not apply to such portion.

2. Administrative Code

Title 28 — New York City Construction Codes
Chapter 1 — Administration
Article 101 — General

§ 28-103.8 — Matters Not Provided For

Any matter or requirement essential for fire or structural safety or essential for
the safety or health of the occupants or users of a structure or the public, and
which is not covered by the provisions of this code or other applicable laws and
rules, shall be subject to determination and requirements by the commissioner in
specific cases.

R. 000612
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Document: Matter of Avella v City of New York, 29 N.Y.3d 425 Actionsv
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& Matter of Avella v City of New York, 29 N.Y.3d 425

Copy Citation

Court of Appeals of New York
April 25, 2017, Argued ; June 6, 2017, Decided

No. 54
Reporter
29 N.Y.3d 425 * | 80 N.E.3d 982 ** | 58 N.Y.8.3d 236 *** | 2017 N.Y. LEXIS 1403 **** | 2017 NY Slip Op 04383 | 2017 WL
2427307

_[1]. In the Matter of Senator Tony Avella, et al., Respondents, v City of New York, et al., Respondents, Queens Development
Group, LLC, et al., Appellants.

Prior History: Appeal, by permission of the Court of Appeals, from an order of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in
the First Judicial Department, entered July 2, 2015. The Appellate Division (1) reversed, on the law, a judgment of the Supreme
Court, New York County (Manuel J. Mendez w, J.), entered in a hybrid CPLR article 78 proceeding and declaratory judgment
action, which had denied the petition for a judgment pursuant to CPLR article 78 and for declaratory and injunctive relief in
connection with the construction of Willets West, a retail entertainment center, on City parkland, and dismissed the proceeding; and
(2) granted the petition to the extent of declaring that construction of Willets West on City parkland without the authorization of the
state legislature violates the public trust doctrine, and enjoining any further steps toward its construction.

Matter of dvella v City of New York, 131 AD3d 77, 13 NYS3d 358, 2015 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5643, 2015 NY Slip Op 5790
(July 2, 2015), affirmed.

Disposition: Order affirmed, with costs.

Core Terms

stadium, subdivision, parkland, purposes, authorization, alienated, facilities, leases, trade and commerce, grounds, appurtenant,
constructed, public trust doctrine, parking area, municipality, state legislature, entertainment, shopping, contracts, financing, non-

park, permits, rent, recreation, cultural, Jacket, legislative authorization, public purpose, rental agreement, public trust

Case Summary’

Overview

hld Where plaintiffs sued defendants, a city, joint venture, and others, in connection with proposed development of parkland,
the intermediate appellate court did not err in reversing the trial court's order of dismissal and enjoining the development
because construction on city parkland without the state legislature's authorization violated the public trust doctrine; [2]-The

plain language of Administrative Code of the City of N'Y 18-118. which concerned the stadium the city constructed on the
R. 000616
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parkland, did not authorize the proposed construction of stores, a hotel, a public school, and housing, and §_18-118's
legislative history indicated that it was intended to authorize the lease, rental, or licensing of the stadium, not the construction
of unrelated facilities.

Outcome

The intermediate appellate court's order was affirmed.

w LexisNexis® Headnotes

Governments > Local Governments w > Duties & Powers v

View more legal topics

HNIE Yocal Governments, Duties & Powers

The public trust doctrine is ancient and firmly established in New York's precedent. When a municipality takes land for the
public use as a park, it holds it in trust for that purpose. Receiving the title in trust for an especial public use, the municipality
may not convey the land without the sanction of the legislature. New York's courts have time and again reaffirmed the
principle that parkland is impressed with a public trust, requiring legislative approval before it can be alienated or used for an
extended period for non-park purposes. Only the state legislature has the power to alienate parkland (or other lands held in
the public trust) for purposes other than those for which they have been designated. Even though a municipality may own the
land dedicated to public use, the title of the municipal corporation to the public streets is held in trust for the public, and the
power to regulate those uses is vested solely in the legislature. & More like this Headnote

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (1) @1

Governments > Local Governments w > Duties & Powers v )
View more legal topics

HN2& Local Governments, Duties & Powers

Under the public trust doctrine, approval of the legislature in alienating parkland must be plainly conferred through the direct
and specific approval of the state legislature. The principle also requires that a proposed use of parkland falls within the scope
of legislative authorization once granted. When there is a fair, reasonable and substantial doubt concerning the existence of an
alleged power in a municipality, the power should be denied. Legislative sanction must be clear and certain to permit a
munigipality to lease public property for private purposes. Q More like this Headnote

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (1) @ !

Governments > Legislation w > Interpretation w

HN3& Legislation, Interpretation

When interpreting a statute, the court's primary consideration is to discern and give effect to the legislature's intention. The
text of a statute is the clearest indicator of such legislative intent and courts should construe unambiguous language to give
effect to its plain meaning. Q. More like this Headnote

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (8)

Governments > Legislation w > [nterpretation w

HN4% Legislation, Interpretation
All parts of a statute are intended to be given effect and a statutory construction which renders one part meaningless should

R. 000617
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be avoided. Furthermore, a statute must be construed as a whole and its various sections must be considered together and
with reference to each other. Q More like this Headnote

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (3).

Governments > Local Govemments w > Duties & Powers w
View more legal topics

HN5% Local Governments, Duties & Powers

Administrative Code of the City of NY 18-118(a), grants the city the right to enter into contracts, leases or rental agreements,

etc., for persons wishing to use, occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of a stadium, with appurtenant

grounds, parking areas and other facilities. Nothing in that language authorizes the construction of a shopping mall or movie

theater; rather, it authorizes the city to enter into agreements permitting others to use the stadium and its appurtenant

i facilities. The term "appurtenant” means annexed to a more important thing, or constituting a legal accompaniment or
auxiliary, accessory to something else. Accordingly, the clear implication of the reference to "appurtenant facilities" is that
any such facilities must be related to, part of, belonging to, or serving some purpose for, the stadium itself. Q More like this

eadnots

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (1),

Governments > Local Governments w > Duties & Powers
View more legal topics

HN6& Local Governments, Duties & Powers
Administrative Code of the City of NY 18-118(b), like §_18-118(a), is limited to agreements the city might enter into for the
right to use, occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of such stadium, grounds, parking areas and other

. facilities. Here, "other facilities" in §_18-118(b) cannot be divorced from its statutory context: "appunenant grounds, parking
areas and other facilities to be constructed by the city," to be read as a legislative grant to authorize the pri?ate construction of
anything deemed by the city to improve trade and commerce. Just as a general statute authorizing municipalities to construct
railroads on lands held in the public trust did not authorize New York City to construct a street railroad, the 1961 legislation
does not authorize the construction of a retail complex and movie theater. Q More like this Headnote

Shepardize - Narrow by this Headnote (1),

w Headnotes/Summary

Headnotes

Parks and Parkways — Public Trust Doctrine — Development of Municipal Parkland — Legislative Authority
Required

1. The plain language of Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118, which was enacted to provide for the
financing and use of a municipal baseball stadium within a City park, did not authorize defendants’ proposed development of
a retail entertainment center on an undeveloped area of the parkland. Only the state legislature has the power to alienate
parkland, or other lands held in the public trust, for purposes other than those for which they have been designated.
Administrative Code §_18-118 (a), grants the City the right to "enter into contracts, leases or rental agreements" for persons
wishing "to use, occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of a stadium, with appurtenant grounds, parking areas
and other facilities." Nothing in that language authorizes the construction of a shopping mall or movie theater; rather, it
authorizes the City to enter into agreements permitting others to use the stadium and its appurtenant facilities. The clear

implication of the reference to "appurtenant facilities" is that any such facilities must be related to, part of, belonging to, or

R. 000618
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(

parkland for the "improvement of trade and commerce," is limited to agreements the City might enter into for "the right to
use, Occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of such stadium, grounds, parking areas and other facilities." Here,
“other facilities" in subdivision (b) cannot be divorced from its statutory context: "appurtenant grounds, parking areas and
other facilities to be constructed by the city," to be read as a legislative grant to authorize the private construction of anything
deemed by the City to improve trade and commerce.

Counsel: [****1] Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, New York City (Caitlin J. Halligan of counsel), Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
&Flom LLP, New York City (Jonathan Frank of counsel), and Fox Rothschild LLP, New York City (Karen Binder of counsel), for
appellants. I. Text, structure, and precedent preclude rewriting section 18-118 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
to narrow the purposes for which Willets West can be used. (People v Wragg, 26 NY3d 403, 23 NYS3d 600, 44 NE3d 898; Lederer
v Wise Shoe Co., 276 NY 459, 12 NE2d 544: Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Is. v Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce. 21
NY3d 55, 990 NE2d 114, 967 NYS2d 876; Matter of Concrete Applied Tech. Corp. v County of Erie, 130 AD3d 1578, 14 NYS3d
272; Matter of DiMarino v Maher, 76 AD3d 653, 906 NYS2d 605; Leader v Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer, 97 NY2d 95, _Z61 NE2d
1018, 736 NYS2d 291; United States v Turkette, 452 US 576, 101 S Ct 2524, 69 L Ed 2d 246; Gooch v United States, 297 US 124,
56 S Ct395, 80 L Ed 522; CSX Transp., Inc. v Alabama Dept. of Revenue, 562 US 277, 131 S Ct 1101, 179 L Ed 2d 37; Matter of
Cahill v Rosa, 89 NY2d 14, 674 NE2d 274, 651 NYS2d 344.) Il. The Willets West development falls squarely within
Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118 (b)'s enumerated purposes. (Matter of Kaufmann's Carousel v City of
Syracuse Indus. Dev. Agency, 301 AD2d 292, 750 NYS2d 212; Matter of Save Coney Is,,_Inc. v City of New York, 27 Misc 3d
1221[A], 2010 NY Slip Op 50839[U}; Matter of Kuntz v Castro, 5 AD3d 1088, 773 NYS2d 707; Grayson v Town of Huntington,
160 AD2d 835, 554 NYS2d 269.) IIl. The remaining arguments advanced by respondents below are meritless. (Friends of Van
Cortlandt Park v City of New York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE24d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2; Zaldin v Concord Hotel, 48 NY2d 107, 397
NE2d 370, 421 NYS2d 858; Jones v Bill, 10 NY3d 550, 890 NE2d 884, 860 NYS2d 769; Rivers v Sauter, 26 N'Y2d 260, 258
NE2d 191, 309 NYS2d 897; People v English, 242 AD2d 940, 662 NYS2d 890; Squadrito v Griebsch, 1 NY2d 471, 136 NE2d
504, 154 NYS2d 37; City of New York v Stringfellow's of N.¥.,253 AD2d 110, 684 NYS2d 544; People v Cintron, 13 Misc 3d 833,
827 NYS2d 445.)

Zachary W. Carter, Corporation Counsel, New York City (Richard P. Dearing and Michael Pastor of counsel), for City of New
York and others, respondents. 1. State law plainly gives the City of New York the flexibility to place a retail and entertainment
center next to Citi Field. (Eriends of Van Cortlandt Park v City off New York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2; Rosuer
v Metropolitan Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co.. 96 NY2d 475, 754 NE2d 760,729 NYS2d 658; Matter of Comptroller of- City of N.X. v
Mayor of City of N.Y., 7 NY3d 256, 852 NE2d 1144, 819 NYS2d 672; Hudson Riv. Tel. Co. v Waterviiet Turnpike & Ry. Co., 135
NY 393,32 NE 148.) II. Willets West required no further authorization or different authorizations at the City level. (New York Tel,
Co. v Nassau County, 1 NY3d 485, 808 NE2d 340, 776 NYS2d 205; Board of Estimate of Cify of New York v Morris, 489 US 688,
109 S Ct 1433, 103 L Ed 2d 717; Matter of Waybro Corp. v Board of Estimate of City of N.Y., 67 NY2d 349, 493 NE2d 931, 502
NYS2d 707; Turnpike Woods v Town of Steny Point, 70 NY2d 735, 514 NE2d 380, 519 NYS2d 960; Matter of Friends of Van
Voorhis Park v City of New York, 216 AD2d 259, 628 NYS2d 688; Matter of Newsday, Inc, v Sise, 71 NY2d 146, 518 NE2d 930,
524 NYS2d 35.)

John R. Low-Beer, Brooklyn and Law Office of Lorna Goodman, New York City (Lorna B. Goodman of counsel), for Tony Avella

and others, respondents. 1. The Court below correctly held that Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118 did not
authorize construction of a shopping mall in the park. (Eriends of Van Cortlandt Parky City of New York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d
1050, 727 N'YS2d 2; Aldrich v City of New York, 208 Misc 930, 145 NYS2d 732; People v New York & Staten Is. Ferry Co., 68 NY
11; People ex rel. Swan v Doxsee, 136 App Div 400, 120 NYS 962, 198 NY 605, 92 NE 1098, Idaho v Coeur d'Alene Tribe of
Jdaho, 521 US 261, 17 S Ct 2028, 138 1 Ed 2d 438, Williams v Gallatin. 229 NY 248, 128 NE 121; Martin v Lessee of Waddell, 41
US 367, 10 1. Ed 997; Matter of New York County Lawyers' Assn. v Bloomberg, 19 NY3d 712, 979 NE2d 1162, 955 NYS2d 835;
Council of City of N.Y._ v Giuliani, 93 NY2d 60, 710 NE2d 255, 687 NYS2d 609; People v English, 242 AD2d 940, 662 NYS2d
890.) T1. Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118 does not exempt the City of New York and the developers from the
uniform land use review process and zoning. (Parochial Bus Sys. v Board of Educ. of City of N.Y., 60 NY2d 539, 458 NE2d 1241,
470 NYS2d 564; New York Tel. Co. v Nassau County, 1 NY3d 485, 808 NE2d 340, 776 NYS2d 205; Matter of PM.S, Assets v
Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vil. of Pleasantville, 98 N'Y2d 683, 77.4 NE2d 204, 746 NYS2d 440; Bluebird Pariners v First Fid. Bank,
97 NY2d 456, 767 NE2d 672, 741 NYS2d 181 Walton v New York Staje Dept. of Correctional Servs., 8 NY3d 186, 863 NE2d
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1001, 831 NYS2d 749: Schiavone v City of New York, 92 N'Y2d 308, 703 NE2d 256. 680 NYS2d 445; Matter of Waybro Corp. v
Board of Estimate of City of N.Y., 67 NY2d 349, 493 NE2d 931, 502 NYS2d 707; Besser v Squibb & Sons, 146 AD2d 107, 539
NYS2d 734; Board of Estimate of City of New York v Morris. 489 US 688,109 S Ct 1433, 103 L Ed 2d 717; Council of City of N.Y.
v Giuliani, 172 Misc 2d 893, 664 NYS2d 197.)

Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General, New York City (4nisha S. Dasgupta, Barbara D. Underwood and Andrew Rhys Davies of
counsel), for Attorney General of the State of New York, amicus curiae. I. The City of New York's proposed development fits
within the public purposes that the legislature has authorized for Willets West. (Union Sg. Park Commuui lition, Inc. v New
York City Dept. of Parks & Recreation. 22 NY3d 648, 985 NYS2d 4228 NE3d 797; Eriends of Van Cortlandt Park v City of New
York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2; Matter of New York County Lawyers' Assn. v Bloomber: 19 NY3d 712,979
NE2d 1162, 955 NYS2d 835; People v Marquan M., 24 NY3d 1, 994 NYS2d 554, 19 NE3d 480; Bates v Holbrook. 171 NY 460,
64 NE 181; Brooklyn Park Commrs. v Armstrong, 45 NY 234; Ministers & Missionaries Benefit Bd. v Snow. 26 NY3d 466, 25
NYS3d 21, 45 NE3d 917 Leader v Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer, 97 NY2d 95, 761 NE2d 1018, 736 NYS2d 291; Matter of
Wesichester Joint Water Works v Assessor of the City of Rve, 27 NY3d 566, 36 NYS3d 4135, 56 NE3d 197; Matter of Walker, 64
NY2d 354, 476 NE2d 298, 486 NYS2d 899.) II. The proposed development will also help to advance the statutory public purposes
in other ways.

Albert K. Butzel Law Office, New York City (4lbert K. Butzel of counsel), and Jonathan L. Geballe, New York City, for Natural
Resources Defense Council and others, amicus curiae. 1. The construction of a shopping mall in Flushing Meadows Park has not
been authorized by the state legislature and would violate the public trust doctrine. (Meriwether v Garret;, 102 US 472,26 1. Ed
197; Brooklyn Park Commrs. v Armstrong, 45 NY 234; Williams v Gallatin, 229 NY 248, 128 NFE 121; Friends of Van Cortland!
Park v City of New York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2; Matter of Ackerman v Steisel, 104 AD2d 940, 480 NYS2d
556; Aldrich v City of New York, 208 Misc 930, 145 NYS2d 732; Matter of Central Parkway, 140 Misc 727, 251 NYS 577; Maiter
of Lake George Steamboat Co. v Blais, 30 NY2d 48, 281 NE2d 147, 330 NYS2d 336.) I1. The appellants can, and should be
required to, seek approval for the mall from the state legislature. (4ldrich v City of New York, 208 Misc 930, 145 NYS2d 732,2
AD2d 760, 154 NYS2d 427, Friends of Van Cortlandt Park v City of New York, 95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2.)

Judges: Opinion by Judge Wilson ». Judges Rivera w, Stein w, Fahey w and Garcia w concur. Chief Judge DiFiore w dissents in
an opinion.

Opinion by: WILSON »

Opinion

[**983]_[**%237]_[*429] Wilson v, J.

Plaintiffs—a state senator, not-for-profit organizations, businesses, taxpayers, and users of Flushing Meadows Park, brought this
hybrid CPLR article 78 proceeding and declaratory judgment action in Supreme Court seeking to enjoin the proposed development
of [2]_ parkland in Queens. The proposed development, "Willets West," involves the construction of a shopping mall and movie
theater on Citi Field's parking lot, where Shea Stadium once stood.

Following New York's loss of both the Dodgers and Giants, Mayor Wagner, determined that New York City should have a National
League Team, formed a Baseball Committee, led by William Shea, to work with Major League Baseball and others to obtain an
expansion franchise for New York City. Major League Baseball approved the issuance of a franchise to the_[**984]_[***238] New
York Metropolitan Baseball_[****2]_Club, conditioned upon the club's ability to secure the rights to use of a stadium that met
League specifications (see Off of Mayor, Supp Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch 729 at 41). In 1961, the state legislature
enacted a law providing for the financing and use of a municipal baseball stadium within Flushing Meadows Park, later named
Shea Stadium. As the State Department of Commerce noted in a memorandum supporting the bill, "[tJh[e] legislation [wa]s needed
in order to get a second major league baseball team in New York City" (Bill Jacket, L. 1961, ch 729 at 15). Shea Stadium was home
to the New York Mets for nearly 50 years, before it was demolished in 2008 and replaced with a new stadium, Citi Field.

To the east of the parkland is an area known as Willets Point. As the Appellate Division noted, and as the parties agree, "Willets
Point is a 61-acre area that has long been considered by the City to be blighted. Indeed, Willets Point has no sewers, sidewalks or
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streetlights, is replete with potholed and rutted streets, and is prone to flooding" (131 AD3d 77, 78, 13 NYS3d 358 [1st Dept
2015]). Prior proposals to remediate and develop Willets Point have foundered.

[*430] In response to the City's request for proposals, in 2011, defendant Queens Development [****3]_Group, LL.C (QDG),[T_;

proposed a two-phase project for developing Willets Point. The current Willets Point Plan calls for construction, in several staged
phases, of retail space, a hotel, an outdoor space, a public school, and affordable housing in the Willets Point neighborhood, and the
construction of a large-scale retail complex on the parkland of Willets West. QDG included Willets West in the development
proposal under the theory that "the creation of a retail and entertainment center at Willets West w[ould] spur a critical perception
change of Willets Point, establishing a sense of place and making it a destination where people want to live, work, and visit."

The phases of the planned development project are as follows: Phase 1A, which was set to begin in 2015, included the construction
of Willets West. That phase calls for a retail mall to be built on parkland—which is currently Citi Field's parking lot—and would
include_[3]_ over 200 retail stores and restaurants, as well as a movie theater. Phase 1A would also include the installation of
sewage systems, roads and ramps, and a hotel in Willets Point. Phase 1B, expected to begin in 2026, would include construction of
2,490 housing units_[*¥***4]_(35% of which would be affordable), a public school, and open outdoor space. Under the agreement
between QDG and the New York City Economic Development Corporation, QDG could avoid phase 1B by paying $35 million.
The City approved QDG's proposal in May of 2012.

Thereafter, plaintiffs commenced the instant action against defendants including, among others, the City, various municipal officers
and entities, and QDG, alleging that because the Willets West development was located within parkiand, the public trust doctrine
required legislative authorization, which had not been granted. Supreme Court denied the petition for declaratory and injunctive
relief and dismissed the proceeding. The Appellate Division unanimously reversed and granted the petition "to the extent of
declaring that construction of Willets West on City parkland without the authorization of the state legisiature violates the public
trust doctrine, and enjoining any further steps toward_[**985]_[***2309]_its construction" (131 AD3d at 87). We [*431] granted
defendant QDG and related entities leave to appeal (26 NY3d 912, 22 NYS3d 164, AM[Z_QLS]), We now affirm.

L

There is no dispute that the Willets West development is proposed to be constructed entirely on city parkland. HNIF The public
trust_ [****5]_doctrine is ancient and firmly established in our precedent. In Brooklyn Park Commrs. v Armstrong we held that,

when a municipality takes land "for the public use as a park, . . . [it holds] it in trust for that purpose . . . Receiving the title in trust
for an especial public use, [the municipality] could not convey [the land] without the sanction of the legislature” (45 N'Y 234, 243
[1871)). Likewise, in Matter of Petition of Boston & Albany R.R. Co., we held that parklands held by a village were held "upon a
special trust and for public use. The village could not dispose of them or divert them from the purpose to which they were
dedicated" (53 NY 574, 576 [1873}). Summarizing the long-standing history of the public trust doctrine in Friends of Van
Cortlandt Park v City of New York, we explained that "our courts have time and again reaffirmed the principle that parkland is
impressed with a public trust, requiring legislative approval before it can be alienated or used for an extended period for non-park

purposes” (95 NY2d 623, 630, 750 NE2d 1056, 727 NYS2d 2 [2001]).

Only the state legislature has the power to alienate parkland (or other lands held in the public trust) for purposes other than those
for which they have been designated. The parties here agree with that proposition. {****6] Even though a municipality may own
the land dedicated to public use, "the title of the municipal corporation to the public streets {is] held in trust for the_[4]_ public and
the power to regulate those uses [is] vested solely in the legislature" (Potter v Collis, 156 NY 16, 30, 50 NE 413 [1898]).

HN2%F The approval of the legislature in alienating parkland must be "plainly conferred” through the "direct and specific approval
of the State Legislature" (Friends of Van Cortlandt Park, 95 NY2d at 632 [internal quotation marks and citation omitted]; see
Caprusg v Village of Kings Point, 23 NY3d 631, 639, 992 NYS2d 469, 16 NE3d 527 [2014]; Williams v Gallatin. 229 NY 248,
253, 128 NE 121 [19201). Although we have often articulated that principle in the context of an initial alienation of lands held in
the public trust (see e.g. Friends of Van Cortlandt Park, 95 NY2d at 631), the principle also [*432] requires that a proposed use of
parkland falls within the scope of legislative authorization once granted. For example, in Pouter v Collis, we held that, although the
legislature's General Railroad Act of 1850 authorized municipalities to assent to the construction of railroads, that legislative

authorization was not "sufficient to authorize a city street railroad," and the City's resolution granting a third party authorization to
construct a railroad on public streets was therefore invalid under the public trust doctrine (156 NY at 30). As we held in

24 +7] Matter of City of New York, which involved New York City's right to alienate piers and wharves held in the public trust, "
[w]hen there is a fair, reasonable and substantial doubt concerning the existence of an alleged power in a municipality, the power

should be denied" (228 N'Y 140, 152, 126 NE 809, [1920]). We reiterated that rule in Lake George Steamboat Co. v Blais [**986]_
R. 000621
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[**%240], in which we said, "legislative sanction must be clear and certain to permit a municipality to lease public property for

private purposes” (30 NY2d 48, 52, 281 NE2d 147, 330 NYS2d 336 [1972]).

Keeping in mind that the current proposed alienation must plainly fall within the scope of the legislative direction authorizing
alienation of the parklands at issue, we now turn to an examination of the statute relied on by defendants for the legislative
authorization of Willets West.

IL

Defendants contend that the 1961 legislation concerning Shea Stadium, which the City constructed on parkland, constitutes
legislative authorization for the Willets West development. That legislation, codified in section 18-118 of the Administrative Code
of the City of New York. is titled: "Renting of stadium in Flushing Meadow park; exemption from down payment requirements."
Section 18-118 (a) provides, as relevant here:

"a. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general, special or local, the city . . . is hereby authorized and

empowered [****R8]_ from time to time to enter into contracts, leases or rental agreements with, or grant licenses,

permits, concessions or other authorizations to, any person or persons, upon such terms and conditions, for such
consideration, and for such term of duration as may be agreed upon by the city and such person or persons,
whereby [*433] such person or persons are granted the right, for [5]_ any purpose or purposes referred to in
subdivision b of this section, to use, occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of a stadium, with
.appurtenant grounds, parking areas and other facilities, to be constructed by the city on certain tracts of land
described in subdivision ¢ of this section, being a part of Flushing Meadow park . . . Prior to or after the expiration or
termination of the terms of duration of any contracts, leases, rental agreements, licenses, permits, concessions or
other authorizations entered into or granted pursuant to the provisions of this subdivision and subdivision b of this
section, the city, in accordance with the requirements and conditions of this subdivision and subdivision b of this
section, may from time to time enter into amended, new, additional or further contracts, [****9]_leases or rental
agreements with, and grant new, additional or further licenses, permits, concessions or other authorizations to, the

same or any other person or persons for any purpose or purposes referred to in subdivision b of this section."
Section 18-118 (b), in turn, provides:

"b. Any contract, lease, rental agreement, license, permit, concession or other authorization referred to in subdivision
a of this section may grant to the person or persons contracting with the city thereunder, the right to use, occupy or
carry on activities in, the whole or any part of such stadium, grounds, parking areas and other facilities, (1) for any
purpose or purposes which is of such a nature as to furnish to, or foster or promote among, or provide for the benefit
of, the people of the city, recreation, entertainment, amusement, education, enlightenment, cultural development or
betterment, and improvément of trade and commerce, including professional, amateur and scholastic sports and
athietic events, theatrical, musical or other entertainment presentations, and meetings, assemblages, conventions and
exhibitions for any purpose, including meetings, assemblages, conventions and exhibitions held for business or
trade_[****10]_purposes, and [*434] other events of [**987] [***241]]_civic, community and general public
interest, and/or (2) for any business or commercial purpose which aids in the financing of the construction and

operation of such stadium, grounds, parking areas and facilities, and any additions, alterations or improvements
thereto, or to the equipment thereof, and which does not interfere with the accomplishment of the purposes referred
to in paragraph one of this subdivision. It is hereby declared that all of the purposes referred to in this subdivision are
for the benefit of the people of the city and for the improvement of their health, welfare, recreation and
prosperity,_[6]_ for the promotion of competitive sports for youth and the prevention of juvenile delinquency, and for

the improvement of trade and commerce, and are hereby declared to be public purposes.”

HN3F When interpreting a statute, "our primary consideration is to discem and give effect to the Legislature's intention” (Matter
of Albany Law School v New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Dev, Disabilities, 19 NY3d 106, 120, 968 NE2d 967, 945
NYS2d 613 [2012]). The text of a statute is the "clearest indicator” of such legislative intent and "courts should construe
unambiguous language to give effect to its plain meaning" (Matter of DaimlerChrysler Corp. v Spitzer, 7 NY3d 653, 660, 860
NE2d 705, 827 NYS2d 88 [2006]). We have also previously instructed that "[i]t is an accepted rule thatHN4T all parts_[****11].
of a statute are intended to be given effect and that a statutory construction which renders one part meaningless should be avoided"
(Rocovich v Consolidated Edison Co., 78 NY2d 509,515, 583 NE2d 932, 577 NYS2d 219 [1991)). Furthermore, "a statute . . .

must be construed as a whole and . . . its various sections must be considered together and with reference to each other” (Matter of
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New York County Lawyers' Assn. v Bloomberg, 19 NY3d 712, 721, 979 NE2d 1162, 955 NYS2d 835 [2012]). Defendants’

argument disregards these fundamental rules of statutory interpretation.

Beginning with the plain language, HN5F subdivision (a) of section 18-118 grants the City the right to "enter into contracts, leases
or rental agreements," etc., for persons wishing "to use, occupy or carry on activities in, the whole or any part of a stadium, with
appurtenant grounds, parking areas and other facilities” (emphasis added). Nothing in that language authorizes the construction of
a shopping mal] or movie theater; rather, it authorizes the City to enter into agreements permitting others [*435] to use the stadium
and its appurtenant facilities. The term "appurtenant" means "[annexed to a more important thing," (Black's Law Dictionary
[10th ed 2014], appurtenant); or_[7]_ "constituting a legal accompaniment” or "auxiliary, accessory" to something else (Merriam-
Webster Online Dictionary, appurtenant [https://www.mermriam-webster.com/dictionary/appurtenant]_[**988]__[***242]_ [accessed

May 17, 2017]). Accordingly, the clear implication of the reference to "appurtenant . . . facilities” is that [**%*12]_any such
facilities must be related to, part of, belonging to, or serving some purpose for, the stadiumn itself.

Defendants point to the last sentence of subdivision (a), authorizing "the city, in accordance with the requirements and conditions
of this subdivision and subdivision b of this section, [to] . . . enter into amended, new, additional or further contracts, leases or
rental agreements . . . for any purpose or purposes referred to in subdivision b of this section,”" arguing that subdivision (b)
specifically authorizes this type of development on the parkland because one of the enumerated uses allowed is the "improvement
of trade and commerce" (Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118 [b].[1]). That argument is also unpersuasive.@
The purposes enumerated in the legislation are consistent with typical uses of a park and/or stadium, including “scholastic sports
and athletic events," "theatrical, {*436] musical or other entertainment presentations,” and "meetings, assemblages, conventions

and exhibitions."

HN6T Subdivision (b). like subdivision (a), is limited to agreements the City might enter into for “the right to use, occupy or carry
on activities in, the whole or any part of such stadium, grounds, parking areas and other facilities." Here, "other facilities" in

subdivision_[***#*]3]_(b) cannot be divorced from its statutory context: "appurtenant grounds, parking areas and other facilities, to

be constructed by the city," to be read as a legislative grant to authorize the private construction of anything deemed by the City to
improve trade and commerce. Just as a general statute authorizing municipalities to construct railroads on lands held in the public
trust did not authorize New York City to construct a street railroad, the 1961 legislation does not authorize the_{8]_ construction of a

retail complex and movie theater.

Reading "improvement of trade and commerce" as the City suggests—namely, as authorization for the construction of anything
exclude any use of the parkland, if understood to mean that the land can be used for any purpose at all related to the "improvement
of trade and commerce" or "education," "amusement," "cultural development" or "enlightenment" (Administrative Code of the City,
of New York § 18-118 [b] [1]). For example, defendants' interpretation of the statute would permit the conversion of the parkland
into a second Times Square or Wall Street, which is decidedly not evidenced [****14]_in the statutory language. Moreover, had
the legislature truly intended to authorize any use of the parkland, including private for-profit business enterprises, those portions
of the [**989]__[***243]_statute describing the authorized uses would be rendered superﬂuous.

[*437] Defendants point to the differences between the 1961 Jegislation and the 2005 legislation authorizing the development of
the new Yankee Stadium, arguing that when the legislature wanted to restrict its authorization to "development of a baseball

stadium," it knew how to do so. That argument misses the mark for several reasons.

First, that the legislature used different words in 2005 does not shed any real light on what the 1961 legislature meant. Second, the
language cited by defendants from the 2005 Yankee Stadium legislation, restricting the legislative grant to "contracts, leases or
rental agreements for a term not to exceed ninety-nine years, with the New York Yankees Limited Partnership, its affiliate and/or

another entity or entities . . . for the purpose of developing, maintaining and operating thereon a professional baseball stadium and

related facilities" would [9]_have been inapposite as to Shea Stadium, [****15]_ which was conceived as a multipurpose stadium
that the City was free to lease to others (and which in fact housed the New York Jets football team from 1964-1983) (L 2005, ch
238 §2 (a)~(b)] [emphasis in defendants' brief]).

Defendants also contend that, whereas the 2005 Yankee Stadium legislation limits the City's authority to "stadium and related
facilities," the 1961 legislation does not. However, the 1961 legislation limits the City's legislation to "appurtenant grounds,
parking areas and other facilities," and we perceive no difference between "appurtenant” and "stadium related" in the context of

these statutes.
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1L

The plain language of the statute does not authorize the proposed construction, and we therefore need not consider the legislative
history. However, that history also unambiguously demonstrates that the legislature did not authorize the City to do more than enter
into agreements for use of the stadium for public—not commercial—purposes and avoid certain restrictions to ease the financial

burden on the City of constructing the stadium.

As a starting point, the title of the statute, "Renting of a stadium in Flushing Meadow park; exemption from down
payment_[¥***16]_requirements," suggests nothing at all about legislative [*438] authorization for anything other than a stadium

and, indeed, pertains only to the renting of the stadium and exemption from statutory requirements that would have required a
down payment. Although the title of the legislation may not "trump the clear language of the statute,” it "may help in ascertaining

the [legislative] intent" (Suffolk Regional Off-Track Betting Corp. v New York State Racing and Wagering Bd., 11 NY3d 559, 571,
900 NE2d 970, [**990]_ 872 NYS2d 419 [***244]_[2008]; see McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes Law § 123).

Consistent with the bill's title, the legislative history demonstrates that the statute was intended to authorize the lease, rental or
licensing of the stadium, not the construction of unrelated facilities. A Memorandum in Support of the bill from the Mayor's Office
wrote that the bill

"would authorize the City . . . to lease or rent, from time to time, for customary municipal stadium purposes, the
55,000-seat stadium with 5,500 parking places . . . proposed to be constructed by the City in Flushing Meadow Park,
Borough of Queens, upon such terms and conditions . . . as may be agreed upon by the City and the persons leasing
or renting the stadium” (Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch 729 at 32).

The City did not explain the need for the legislation in terms of authorization for the construction_[¥***17]_of anything at all—

even a stadium; instead, the memorandum explained:

"[s]ince the stadium is to be located on park lands, and since such lands are inalienable under the provisions of § 383
of the City Charter, the City will be unable to lease or rent the stadium for customary stadium purposes . . . without
authorization by the Legislature. Moreover, without such authorization, the City will be unable to operate the
stadium suitably as a revenue-producing {10]_ project" (id. at 33 [emphasis added]).

Thus, the City requested the legislation to grant it the right to rent the stadium to private entities, not to construct new and unrelated
facilities for private business purposes.

In Williams v Gallgtin, we noted that "park purposes" may include "playing grounds," which "contribute to the use and enjoyment
improvements to a park that are consistent with its status as "a pleasure ground set apart for recreation of the public, to promote its
health and enjoyment. It need not and should not be a mere field or open space" (id. [citation omitted]). Our observation that

municipalities may improve parks without legislative authorization by, among other things, [****18]_the construction of playing

fields, is consistent with the statutory language and legislative history of the 1961 legislation at issue here. The City explained:

"This bill would confer upon the City the leasing and renting powers necessary to make the stadium available for
professional, amateur and scholastic sports and athletic events and entertainment presentations, and the holding of
meetings, conventions, exhibitions and events of civic, cultural and community interest. Such powers are essential to
enable the City to cooperate in the establishment of a new National League baseball team in the City, and to operate
the stadium as a revenue-producing project which, as is explained below, will be substantially self-sustaining" (Off
of Mayor, Supp Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch 729 at 38).

Thus, the City sought legislative approval because rental—not construction—of the stadium constituted an alienation.6 &

Legislative [¥*991]. [***245]_ authorization to rent Shea Stadium and its grounds fo private parties cannot, under our long-

standing construction of the public trust doctrine, constitute legislative authorization to build a shopping mall or movie theater.

The budget report on the_ [****19]_bill stated that "[t]he bill grants statutory authority for the City to lease or rent the

stadium [*440] which could not otherwise be leased or rented because of its location on inalienable park lands" (Bill Jacket, L
1961, ch 729 at 27). A report on the bill from the Department of Audit and Control, addressed to the Governor, describes each
subsection of the bill: paragraph (a), it says, "authorizes the Commissioner of Parks, with the approval of the Board of Estimate, to

enter into contracts, leases or rental agreements . . . , or grant licenses, permits, concessions or other authorizations for the use of
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the whole or any part of the new stadium" (Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch 729 at 28). The report then writes that "Paragraph b describes
the purposes for which such use may be granted" (id.).

The statutory language and legislative history demonstrate that the legislation did not authorize further developments on the tract of
parkland but, rather, ensured that the City was authorized to accommodate other public uses of the stadium and appurtenant
facilities.

v,

In sum, the text of the statute and its legislative history flatly refute the proposition that the legislature granted the City the
authority to construct [****20]_a development such as Willets West in Flushing Meadows Park.

We acknowledge that the remediation of Willets Point is a laudable goal. Defendants and various amici dedicate substantial
portions of their briefs to the propositions that the Willets West development would immensely benefit the people of New York
City, by transforming the area into a new, vibrant community, and that the present plan might be the only means to accomplish that
transformation. Those contentions, however, have no place in our consideration of whether the legislature granted authorization for
the development of Willets West on land held in the public trust. Of course, the legislature remains free to alienate all or part of the
parkland for whatever purposes it sees fit, but it must do so through direct and specific legislation that expressly confers the desired
alienation.

Plaintiffs' additional claims are rendered academic by our decision. Accordingly, the order of the Appellate Division should be
affirmed, with costs.

Dissent by: DiFIORE w

Dissent

DIFIORE w, Chief Judge (dissenting):

Under the public trust doctrine, parkland in our State is dedicated to public use, and can only be alienated for non-park purposes if
expressly authorized [*441} by the State Legislature. Our Court's jurisprudence demonstrates unwavering support for the public
trust doctrine. In such cases as Williams v Gallatin (229 NY 248, 128 NE 121 [19201) and Friends of Van Cortlandt Park v City of
New York [**992]_ [***246] (95 NY2d 623, 750 NE2d 1050, 727 NYS2d 2 [2001]), we held that the contemplated use of parkland
for other than a "park use” violated the public trust doctrine. Notably, in those cases, the legislature had not expressly authorized
non-park use, and it was up to us to uphold the public trust and determine "what is and is not a park purpose" (Union Sq. Park
Community Coalition, Inc. v New York City Dept. of Parks and Recreation, 22 NY3d 648, 655, 985 NYS2d 422, 8 NE3d 797
{2014]).

This case is different. Here, the legislature has spoken and directly and specifically authorized non-park uses of the property, as
codified in Administrative Code of the City of New York § 18-118. Indeed, the specific parcel at issue, Willets West, presently
covered in asphalt, is being used as a parking lot. Once the State Legislature alienates parkland for non-park purposes and
expressly authorizes development on parkland, as it has done here, our only role is to ensure that the proposed development
comports with the authorization expressed in the statute. We may not second-guess the legislature and such matters_[****21]_as
the utility of the development, its aesthetics, or its benefit to the public are beyond our review. Rather, the only issue is the scope of
the legislature's authorization in Administraiive Code §_18-118 and whether the use contemplated falls within that authorization—a
question of statutory interpretation.

To resolve this issue, we rely first and foremost on the plain language of the statute and canons of statutory interpretation. In my
view, the statute expressly authorizes the proposed development of Willets West. Because I conclude that the development is
specifically authorized by Administrative Code §_18-118 and would promote the specific public purposes set forth in the statute, 1

dissent from the majority view that the proposed development of Willets West, initiated by the City of New York and promoted and
supported by the City. and New York State, violates the public trust doctrine. I would therefore remit the case to the Appellate
Division to consider the three additional issues raised in this appeal, but not addressed by the Appellate Division, which concemn
the applicability of land use regulations and zoning resolutions, and whether formal City Council approval is required for the plan
to proceed.
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[*442] L.

In 1961, the State Legislature_[****22]_enacted Administrative Code § 18-118, the law that led to the construction of Shea
Stadium. This law also authorized the use of the adjacent parkland for a broad array of public purposes, including among others, to

promote recreation, entertainment, amusement, and cultural betterment, and to improve trade and commerce. This legislation

expressly authorized the entire alienated area, consisting of seventy-seven acres, for {11]_non-park use.

Immediately to the east of the alienated parkland lies Willets Point, a blighted and contaminated tract of land in Queens. This toxic
wasteland of sixty-one acres is known as the "Iron Triangle" or, as F. Scott Fitzgerald described it 92 years ago in The Great
Gatsby, the "Valley of Ashes." Willets Point is not parkland. Beginning in the 1960s, the decade when Administrative Code §
18-118 was enacted and Shea Stadium was built, City officials tried and failed to redevelop the area. Recent environmental studies
show likely contamination in nearly every part of Willets Point and the groundwater beneath it. The risks to public health from this
contamination [**993]_ [***247]_are exacerbated by Willets Point's proximity to the Flushing River, in an area susceptible to
constant flooding that lacks basic infrastructure, including_[***%23]_sewers and storm drains.

In 2008, the City proposed a development plan that included remediation of the environmental waste in the land, new sewers and
roads, and construction of a mixed-use community at Willets Point consisting of affordable housing, a school, a hotel, and several
acres of public open space. The plan, however, was not economically feasible and was abandoned. In 2011, the plan was revised.
This time the City partnered with the appeliants, and included, in addition to the plan for Willets Point, a proposed entertainment
and retail center at a neighboring site known as Willets West, where Shea Stadium once stood, and where asphalt parking lots for
Citi Field are now located. The Willets West development would include, in addition to restaurants and shops, public programming
performance spaces, meeting places, and a rooftop farm for educational purposes. According to the plan, the development of
Willets West would facilitate the remediation and revitalization of Willets Point.

Petitioners commenced a hybrid CPLR article 78 proceeding and declaratory judgment action in Supreme Court, claiming [*443]
that the Willets West portion of the project violated the public trust doctrine because it was not authorized [**#*24]_ by State
legislation, and that the Willets West component of the development plan requires further formal approval by the City Council.

Supreme Court denied the petition for declaratory and injunctive relief and dismissed the proceeding. The court reviewed the
statutory language in Administrative Code § 18-118 and determined that rather than authorizing the use of the property for a
stadium alone, the legislature considered "alternate uses of the property” that would "benefit the public.” The court held that the
public trust doctrine was not violated because "use of the property for a shopping mall [would] serve the public purpose of
improving trade or commerce"—one of the purposes specified in the statute—and that the intended use would likewise "serve the
public purpose of ultimately altering the blighted Willets Point into a mixed-use community." Supreme Court further held that
development of Willets West is not subject to the City's Uniform Land [12]_Use and Review Procedure (ULURP), and that the

City's land use determinations were not arbitrary or capricious.

The Appellate Division unanimously reversed and granted the petition "to the extent of declaring that construction of Willets West
on City parkland without [****25]_the authorization of the state legislature violates the public trust doctrine" (Matter of Avella y
Ciry of New York, 131 AD3d 77, 86-87, 13 NYS3d 358 [Ist Dept 20135]). The Appellate Division held “that the overriding context
of Administrative Code §_18-118 concerns the stadium to be buiit" and "[t]here is simply no basis to interpret the statute as

authorizing the construction of another structure that has no natural connection to a stadium" (id_at 84-85). The Court enjoined any
further steps toward the construction of Willets West, and did not address the other land use issues.
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